ALTO

User Guide

Part Number
209475-003 AGFA $



Part Number 209475-003
Note to Users

Agfa Division, Miles Inc. (also referred to as “Agfa”) reviews all customer documentation
and software for accuracy before shipment. Occasionally, in spite of precautions, the
product you receive may differ somewhat from the customer documentation shipped to
you. Generally, if such variations are known to exist and to significantly affect operation,
a release note accompanies the documentation or software. If you receive such a note,
be sure to read it before using the product.

Copyright © 1994 by Miles Inc. All rights reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, transmitted, transcribed, stored in a re-
trieval system, or translated into any language or computer language, in any form or by
any means, whether electronic, mechanical, magnetic, optical, chemical, or manual,
without prior written permission from Agfa Division, Miles Inc., 200 Ballardvale Street,
Wilmington, Massachusetts 01887.

Disclaimer

This document was prepared by Customer Documentation, Agfa Division, Miles Inc. II-
lustrations are meant to be representative of, but not duplicates of, actual equipment
and software. Agfa shall not be responsible for any errors or omissions. Please report any
errors to Customer Documentation, Agfa Division, Miles Inc., 200 Ballardvale Street,
Wilmington, Massachusetts 01887.

AGFA MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES WITH RESPECT TO THE CON-
TENTS OF THIS DOCUMENT OR THE SOFTWARE DESCRIBED IN THIS DOCUMENT,
ITS QUALITY, OR PERFORMANCE, AND SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ANY IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.
Agfa reserves the right to revise this document and to change the contents without any
obligation to notify any person of such revision or changes.

Trademarks

AGFA, the Agfa rhombus, Agfachrome, and Agfa Optima are registered trademarks of
Agfa-Gevaert AG. Agfa is a registered trademark, and MVP Star, MVP Star-16, Conduc-
tor, ChromaScript II, Forte, and Alto are trademarks of Miles Inc. ChromaScript is a reg-
istered trademark of Agfa Gevaert N.V. Adobe and PostScript are trademarks of Adobe
Systems Incorporated which may be registered in certain jurisdictions. Macintosh is a
registered trademark of Apple Computer, Inc. PC is a registered trademark of Interna-
tional Business Machines Corp. Polaroid is a trademark of Polaroid Corporation. Kodak,
Ektachrome, and Vericolor are registered trademarks of Eastman Kodak Co. Fuji, Fu-
jichrome, and Velvia are trademarks of Fuji Film Co. Windows is a registered trademark
and MS is a trademark of Microsoft Corporation. UNIX is a registered trademark of UNIX
Systems Laboratories, Inc. Freedom of the Press is a trademark of Custom Applications,
Inc. RasterPlus and Winslide are trademarks of Graphx. McLain Imaging is a trademarks
of Image Assist. QPR is a trademark of Ron Scott, Inc. Film Out is a trademark of Time
Arts, Inc. Professional Output Manager is a trademark of VBS Inc. Mirage, SuperPrint
are trademarks of Zenographics. AG-Film is a trademark of GW Hathoway. Quickpoint
is a trademark of Loersch Corp. Other brand or product names are trademarks or reg-
istered trademarks of their respective holders and have been used in an editorial fash-
ion with no intention of infringement.

Colophon

The following typefaces appear in this document:
TEXL cueccomsanmssssmmmmensnesmesamasesasses Bookman
Headings:ussemssmsmnssinmmmnmnsresonnss Helvetica* Bold

Captions ........cceeeeiiiiiniiiiiiineciiee Helvetica Light Oblique
Mlustration Labels.............ccccoouune..... Optima

*Helvetica is a trademark of Linotype AG and/or its subsidiaries.



Table of Contents

Preface

PUIPOSE eeiniiiiiiiiii e e e ea xi
AUAIEIICE ... eviiiieiiei ettt et e e e e e e e e e ae e eaaeans xi
OVETVIBW . coivinsimnssmnoisnsinn sism vt onsonsissamssis sl s s sae swaie iosasios waimaionis s isasiia o xii

Chapter 1: Product Description

IATOAUICHIOTN 5 ausmnssmussons sve s 5 50 5o S5 S EaRR R3S 745 555405 55 595 555 FRBA4 TR I 43 1-1
D ESCIIPTION: s sssusssssssnvssmasssisns a5 50 5 5676654580355 553 550008 555,555 745 558 S0 5505 1-2
Froft Panel ... coosssnsssssmmessosons smosmsvensemssnsssnassesasssns io8 156 ssd s manss 1-3
Rear Panel Switches and Connectors ..........ccoceueevnvenneennennnnnnns 1-5
Space REQUITEMENTS .....cuiiuiiuiiiiiiiiieieiieirie e e e 1-7

Chapter 2: Installation and Setup

INtrodUuCHon .....oviviiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 2-1
System RequUIrements........o..ovviuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciceeie e 2-2
Filimn BaCKS ..euuuiiiiiiiieiieeiie e ettt e 2-3
Attaching the Film Back .........oceviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicicciccceeee 2-3
Removing the Film Back .......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciicecieeeeee, 2-4
POWEL REQUITCIIETILS «1ussvss s avs s 5o svs svm e son s a5 5ssisen 5 6o 6 650 555 o5 o0 2-5
Connecting the Power Line..........ccccvvvuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniciiiieneennneen. 2-6
Changing the FusSe. ....ccc. s ssssesssnssssanssnsss s ssssesvavsssnssnsws 2-7
Changing the Line VOItage ......ccuiivssismssssesssonsssassssoscososssnsssaess 2-8
Connecting to a GPIB Interface...........cccceeuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniennnennnn, 2-10
Connecting to a SCSI Interface .......c..cceueeveeviiiiiiiiiriiineiiiniinennnnns 2-11
SCSI Setup GUIdEHNES...c..ceuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeee e, 2-12

fii



Alto SCSI Interface Configurations...........c.cccevviviiiiiiiinnninnn.. 2-13
Setting GPIB and SCSI Addresses.........cc.cvviiuiiiiiiiiiiiiieniiinnnnnnnn, 2-15
Device Address Guidelines..........ccvevivviniiniiiiniiniininininnineen. 2-15
Setting the Device AAAress..........covvvviiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeene, 2-16

Chapter 3: Basic Operations

IELOAUCHON: ¢ v 50 4 oo omsmsamnans s o o 5om 5558 56 555 £06 08 TSR REHENER S TSNS T8 E0 3-1
Turning on the A0 cuseesanss sss res ses sos vss smssamssvnssnsnsossasssesasssss s sss s 32
USEF TNEETTAGE scusmonmnsunssms nas v v w9 ssnsmpesmsmssens auusmssas dai s 468 08 556 463 32
WaAE=UP PEEIOA 1nseesussns suis von won ssw sov ssssapsainpnsns sapduwssmn sasvion vee wusond 3-3
Bypassitig WaLTH-UD! «oss vue ovs svs ves ssssvssvsseavmvaseasnssuoosms sims san asie sasams 34
Status and Control Terminal .........cccocvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 3-5
Terminal Menu DesCription ........ccccoveviiviiiiiniiiiniiiiieen, 3-6
Making Selections from the Terminal ..........c..ccooeiiiiiiiin. 3-7
Front Panel User Controls .......c...cceivvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniineieea, 3-8
IR IVLCTANL ... « e e e arminni oo o o356 1670 56166.455,65,80575 555,641,570 360 509 5 W30 o108 S0 S8 i 99 3-9

iv » Alto User Guide

——



Chapter 4: Film Control Functions

INtroducCtion ......oiuuiiiiiiiiiiii e 4-1
Unload FilIm ....c.oiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 4-3
| B70 -2 Ta 1) 111 PR R PRI 4-4
NOECH, FAIII < msuusmas sosomsansons i 555500055 500 55855750 AR5 S50 s oo s o oo 4-5
AAVATICE T 6 500 555 smnumsmsmsmnmens sws o w0 6550w sew s 558 555 £33 745 575455 5% 6490 4-5
ReWINMA FiliN oo oucoos sos ssssnnasssnsnnsonsnsass sas sssssssassesssssssesos ios ssisossaasivass 4-6
IAGE: COUMET :coowves svssvnssnmonsssmssnensiss sae samsesm sy vvesss s ¥aoses sowswaysssssminy 4-6
Select FIlIM co.uiiiiiiiiiiiei et ea 4-7

Film TYPES c.eutiiiiiiiiiiiiii e e 4-9

Chapter 5: Command Functions

INtrodUCHION ...ceuiiiiiie e 5-1
Calibrate ....c.iuniiiiiiiiic e e e 5-3
Addressability ...oc.veveiieiiiiiiiiii e 5-4
Delay at STATT o o ses sossassones svmm ins ot 55555055 650500 600 sms ains sas s sosomsaossammssnnss 5-5
PACIEZ (CONTIOL: sc: s o snsumsuisns ovsams 55555355555 5555555 505 55 535 5oi0 05503 5.8 . S i 5-6

Guidelines for Estimating Pacing Values.........ccccccceuuueeeennnnene. 5-7

Setting the Pacing Value .........cc.couvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicceeceneees 5-8
FOTTE: 1D s vuvvvessninsns umssnmassssssnmssensnspsnusns suvssmasmsssssspunes sesiess vis sssiensanon 5-9
GPIB 0k SCSL TOGELE .uxcccnusmssmssnsussssn sossssusssssvussmssmnssns savsssvanssdumamss 5-10
ReVISION LeVEL......c.iiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 5-10




Chapter 6: System Default Functions

IO TNICTIONN 53 555 50055 55,555 558 5600 S50 5 558 45 .5 ST i S s s S mm s 6-1
COLOT COTIETON suvrwnsns s o s v o 555 4565 59505658 4873 9 RAH 95655 548 035 Wi 495 56046 6-2
Eiltn: TFAaNSPOTL scmessesmsnssmmasssnssss ss vessumonsassssussamsssss s 155 5 s 596 500005 6-3
Set AUTONOTCH . «vosvesmwsmsnansums s svs sosmussossessssmpensenssseassns 553 5es veansans 64
Before NOtCH...c.uiiiiiiiiiiiie e 6-5
AFter NOTCH coevniiiiii e 6-5
Frames per ROl ... 6-6
Default Values .....cc.ieiiiiiiiiieiie et et ean 6-6
Module GEOMETTY ....ccuiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 6-7
Horizontal OffSet........ccccoiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e e 6-9
VErtiCal {OMSEL: :.canim sisn sun simamussmassinssnssion ot wrs v o fnbamasins asisso sons sais s 6-9
SHUZE « s sovans a5 5505553055 558 550 S55.565.5555.05 BPFRER 50 505 495 508 508 05 FUB S anFERE SRS SRS 6-9
T scosmmmmmsnmssss vosmos dos sumasmenmssssnmsemsss 55 53/ 556 S5 G5 SRR oaM SRR 553 6-10
Horizontal and Vertical Pincushion ............cceeeviiiinieiennnenne. 6-11
Detatilt VallIEs «oes sus cos smwsssimunessessmasmnssinssss sos s vss s sassasssmssamsmiss 6-11
D ALE/ THTHC:, cuvvmwmunss sen sws s sns shivasussens ssssnsss s o fis 568 saeass sussasessenvs 6-12
Interface Control .........ccuuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 6-13
GPIB AdAIESS ..uivniiiiiiiiiieiieiie ettt et e e e e e 6-14
SCST AQATIESS . cueeniiiiiiieiitie ettt e e en e e e e e enne 6-14
LOoCKOUL TiIME ....ivuiiiiiiiiiiiii i 6-14
1\ {272 Tl o] i e e e ot P B e AR R PN Sy W L e 6-15
TABUHIIE COMITOL s it sons 500 8505550530555 505 s 508 S 06 sinms S4B R a8 iR o i 6-15

vi ® Alto User Guide



Chapter 7: Color Control Functions

INErodUuCHON ....ccuviuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 7-1
EXPOSUIE TablesS....ciuiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e ene e eenens 7-2
COLOL CONITOLu: 55055 s a0 555 550 095555578 5555575 SR va SR SR RS H A5 SHREAT S0R 550 550 7-5
INEETASTEY: sosnsvmsummmsmannnssesis 505 555 556 30 TESaRH FRRRTE o6 NS FHERER RS R ST 5 7-7
COlOT BAlANCE :usansssmsesssns sos snnsasssssssnesenssssins sas issasasssssasamsssniss sossss 7-7
GATNITIA convensosumsnssssss s sus sssesssssssaeseas s 50 EEEeasR s oes 508 FesoRRwss 7-10
Red, Green, Blue Control Submenus .........cccccvvvuiieiiiniinniinnennannn, 7-11
TOZEIE DIMAX....iuuiuniiuiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt eneaaeereaaeeneeaeenns 7-12
Default Color.....ccuuiiiiiiiiiie et eee e 7-12

Chapter 8: Red, Green, Blue Control

INETOAUCION .. et ee e 8-1
Red, Green, Blue Control...........ccocviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinicinccineean, 8-3
TS st 5. s s o550 7.0 5 6 0 0 5 S5 390 S8 P B85-80 G405 FT6 P S SR e o 8-4
BIIBHTTESS e s sms v mowswsmmsesmssns 555 555 555 085 M0 SRS S50 5R3 SHoaRo AR R TR SR 8-5
COMITASE oce ssumumsons svnsmosemnenmassas s mssss Saeoews eFEvaEERSSFSS 153 ¥ SURHESHo3FORERTow8 8-7
HIghHEIT «uovorsane v ssn sen sumsemmsssmssnmns ses svswenssssmnsnsssss s iws sss sasnsmasssnssmss 8-9
SHAdOWIL ol e et e I e e el e L OO 8-10
REPEALS! v seivssusssvrassiermmesssss s bos smsussssas ey gss s o qos s ssessrsansssy i 8-11
SENSILVILY tuvviiniiiiiiiiiiiiii e 8-13
NVAGTETTING 5 s B rsnpramismreacnnassaissmns s s s o ro T wm o o e e SRS T - e o 8-13
Film GaITIITIA . ceueeneiiiiinei ettt eae e et e e ene e e e eanens 8-13
Custom Fillm TYPES...ucuiiiiniiiieii et e e e 8-14
Hints for Creating Full Custom TablesS..........ccoeevviniinneineennennnnnn. 8-15

Hints for Adjusting Red/Green/Blue Brightness .................. 8-15
Alto Greyscale TESt PALLETTl coscsssnsos sos vus sius sonsnnmonnssnss sos svs sis susswss 8-16

Vil




Chapter 9: Diagnostics

£ 3 L0 0 L (63 (o) 4 R T N 9-1
SYSTEM CHECK: cawaseus ss s sus 55 550 siows omses voms 05 595 Savsamass v 453 £0% 58 SV boms s sy 9-3
ANSNIIEIT. PAMEINS covvsrsms svs svs sossunsonnensessssssnssssssvsseasmavesss ssossovssvusss 9-3
TesSt IMAZES:..covvmrsovssnssussosmsrvessss sorssonswssresvsensrmsaserssses sosans sssusmesssonss 94
Return Serial ... ..ocooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i 9-7
Extended DiagnostiCs.........ccoiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 9-7
Diagnostics LOZ ......cccoiviiiiiiiiiiiii 9-7

Chapter 10: Additional Information

Status and Error Messages.......c.cvvuviuniiniiiniiiiiiniiiniiniieieieanen, 10-1
Resetting the Film Recorder..........ccoceviuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininnnenn, 102
General MaifteNANCE s cisunssssovsasans o oo v aomesssass v 55 6 556 535700 102
Cleaning the Camera LENS. i cssvsssssossssssssrssssssssnsessiosios sos sassssss 10-2
Cleatiifig The CRT  cus ses sunssmssssssmssnsssns sessmssnssensenssssssssssass a5 v 598 sos 10-3
TESt OPETALIOTIS is:cmie svs s v siomssnsinmmsmnmss s oz sbss Susbers s eivs Sus 455 155 455 104
Viewing Filters.......cccoiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 10-5
EXample ......oooiuiiiiiiiii 10-6
Handling.......ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiii i 10-6
RASTETIZETS ..cvuiviiiiiniiiiiini 10-7
Image Management Software ..........ccoceeveviieiiniiiniiiiiniinnnn 10-7
Software Compatability .........cceeeeveviiiiiiiiiiiiiiine, 10-7
Viewing Your SHAES :x.sems io oo suamssssmmossmnins s wm s spsnssos s 10-8
Index

viii ® Alto User Guide




Preface







Purpose

This guide describes how to operate the Alto™ and Alto LS film
recorders.

These film recorders are designed to meet the requirements of many
applications, including presentation graphics, photography, scientific
visualization, graphic arts and cinematography.

Imaging systems that support the Alto and Alto LS film recorders can
be made up of many different combinations of hardware and software.
It is not possible to describe them all in this guide. To use your film
recorder most effectively, you need to understand all the components
of your unique imaging system.

Audience

This manual is written for operators who will use the Alto or Alto LS
film recorder regularly as a production tool. It assumes that these op-
erators are familiar with the following:

¢ Basic concepts of color photography.
e Operation of the front end computer.
e Operation of the programs in use on the front end computer.

e Operation of rasterizers such as the Agfa MVP Star-16™ or Chro-
maScript® or direct driver software that supports the Alto.

This basic knowledge is critical to the effective and successful opera-
tion of this film recorder.

General Terminology

Throughout this manual the use of the term “Alto” is used for both the
Alto and Alto LS film recorders, unless otherwise stated.

Preface e xi



Overview

Here are summaries of each chapter.

Chapter 1: Product Description
Features and parts of the Alto film recorder.

Chapter 2: Installation and Setup
System requirements, power connections, communication interface be-
tween the Alto and your front end.

Chapter 3: Basic Operations
Starting up the Alto, status and control terminal, the Alto control panel
and menus.

Chapter 4: Film Control Functions
Loading, advancing, rewinding and other film handling functions.

Chapter 5: Command Functions
Calibration, selecting imaging mode, setting pacing and delay at start
values and other general controls.

Chapter 6: System Default Functions
Film transport, module geometry, date/time, interface control, mes-
sage tag and tagline control functions.

Chapter 7: Color Control Functions
Basic controls for color adjustment: Intensity, color balance, gamma,
toggle Dmax and default color.

Chapter 8: Red, Green, Blue Control
Additional color control functions that give maximum adjustment.

Chapter 9: Diagnostics
Software tests to verify that Alto is operating properly.

Chapter 10: Additional Information
Status and error messages, reset procedure, maintenance, use of view-
ing filters, rasterizers, guidelines for viewing slides.

xii » Alto User Guide

~



Chapter 1:
Product Description







Introduction

The Alto Film Recorder includes many features previously found only
on expensive service bureau-type systems.

These include:

The capability to produce presentation-quality slides at 2K, 4K or
8K medium and large format imaging up to 16K.

Note: The Alto LS does not have the ability to produce
slides at 16K. It is limited to presentation-quality slides
at 2K, 4K or 8K.

Dual GPIB and SCSI interface connectors for compatibility with
most PC and Mac rasterizers, including Agfa ChromaScript II™,
Mac Conductor™, MVP Star™ and MVP Star-16™.

Full 36-bit color capabilities for ultra-smooth gradients and accu-
rate color response.

An LCD display that provides you with simple function, status, and
error messages in English and other languages.

4 megabyte of data buffer and a full “pacing” feature to optimize
image quality and avoid imaging artifacts when using popular soft-
ware rasterizers.

Unique desk-side design with rolling casters, making it easy to
share among users.

Product Description e 1-1



Description

This section describes Alto’s controls and connectors. Familiarize your-
self with their location and function before you attempt to install or op-
erate your new film recorder.

Figure 1.1 shows Alto’s controls and connectors.

Operator
Controls

// S /
N / N §
~ Power and
\ Signal Input Panel
/ N
Front View Rear View

Figure 1.1 Controls and Connectors

1-2 » Alto User Guide



Front Panel

Alto’s front panel provides easy access to the features and information
you will need. Figure 1.2 highlights a top view of the Alto, and a key to
the numbered items is found on the following page.

Figure 1.2 User Interface

Product Description e 1-3



1. Red, Green, Blue Indicators
Each of these lights up in turn as its corresponding color pass is
being imaged.

2. Message Window
This 16-digit, 2-line LCD display shows status and error messages.

3. Menu
This key accesses the Alto’s user menu.

4. Select
This key activates the function displayed in the message window.

5. Previous
This key causes the displayed menu or submenu to scroll backward

(to the left).

6. Next
This key scrolls forward (to the right) through the displayed menu.

7. Reset
This button resets all the functions of the Alto. Use this if the film
recorder stops operating.

8. Power Indicator
This green indicator lights up when you turn on the film recorder.

1-4 » Alto User Guide



Rear Panel Switches and Connectors

Figure 1.3 illustrates the Alto’s back panel. The numbered items are
explained on the following page.

® &

I_ RS-232 _I GPIB INTERFACE
INTERFACE r -‘
q }8 (o[ ——=C]
@ @
I'_ NTEF?%\CE_I

Figure 1.3 Rear Panel Switch and Connector Identification

Product Description ® 1-5




1. SCSI Interface Connector (IN/OUT)
Connectors that accept computer interface cables allowing the
transmission of data and commands to the Alto. Use these connec-
tors if you are creating images on a SCSI host computer. You gen-
erally connect the SCSI cable to one connector and a SCSI
terminator to the other. The Alto has no internal termination.

2. GPIB Interface Connector
Accepts the IEEE-488 computer interface cable allowing the trans-
mission of data and commands to the film recorder. Use this con-
nector if your host computer supplies GPIB output.

3. Power Switch
Press this switch upward (“I” position) to turn on the unit. Press this
switch downward (“0” position) to turn off the unit.

4. Socket
Input connector for line power.

5. Fuse
Protects the film recorder’s electrical systems by breaking the cir-
cuit when the current exceeds the rated value. The fuse value is
stamped on the serial number tag.

6. RS-232 Interface Connector
Connects the status display terminal; also used for remote diag-
nostics.

1-6 * Alto User Guide



Space Requirements

The Alto measures 30.5" high, 15" wide, 18" deep, and weighs approx-
imately 103 pounds (51 kg). Allow four (4) to six (6) inches of clearance
behind the unit for dressing the power and input cables. Keep space
clear in front of and above the unit to facilitate film loading.

Figure 1.4 Alto dimensions

Product Description e 1-7



AL



Chapter 2:
Installation and Setup







Introduction

This chapter describes how to connect the power and interface links
between the host system and the Alto.

Read all the installation instructions carefully before you plug in your
Alto. Follow all the cautions and warnings, and keep this manual
handy for reference.

Installation and Setup ¢ 2-1




System Requirements

As part of your Alto system, you need the following:

¢ A computer to create your graphics (PC, Mac, mainframe, mini-
computer or graphics workstation).

e Any application capable of generating images in a SCODL, PICT,
POSTSCRIPT, TARGA, TIFF, or other format that is supported by
one of the compatible rasterizers.

e Arasterizer to process the images with an appropriate GPIB or SCSI
interface, and cables to connect it to the Alto film recorder. See the
section Rasterizers in Chapter 10: Additional Information.

e A reliable power source. If your power system is subject to
brownouts and surges, we recommend that you purchase a power
line conditioner before installing Alto.

2-2 » Alto User Guide

o~




Film Backs

The Alto can accommodate a 35mm 36-exposure, 35mm bulk, medium
format camera (120 film), a single-sheet 4x5 module and an 8 x 10
camera module.

Attaching the Film Back

To attach the film back, do the following:
Step 1: Remove the protective lens cap from the module (if attached).

Step 2: Align the camera back inside the recessed area on top of the
Alto. The module fits tightly on the two registration pins on
the film recorder, and it can only be positioned in one direc-
tion.

Step 3: Turn both locking screws clockwise until they are tight.

Locking Screw

Registration
Pins

Connectors

Figure 2.1 Attaching the film back

Installation and Setup ® 2-3




Removing the Film Back

Locate the two locking screws on the opposite corners of the module
plate. Turn the locking screws counterclockwise until they are loose.

This releases the camera back from Alto.

Locking Screw

Figure 2.2 Removing the film back from the Alto

2-4 « Alto User Guide




Power Requirements

The Alto can operate with 115 Vac or 230 Vac line voltages @ 50/

60 Hz. The Alto’s power requirements are stated on the serial number
identification label located on the rear of the unit.

Note: If the system power is subject to variations, such
as transients of voltage sags and surges, use a power
line conditioner to prevent transient voltage spikes from
interrupting the Alto’s operation. If you use an uninter-
ruptible power supply with the Alto, ensure that the
output is an AC sine wave. Never use uninterruptible
supplies that produce a square wave output.

The Alto draws approximately .5 amp. @ 22v. Ensure that adequate
power is available before installing the Alto. The film recorder is a pre-
cision electrical device, and you must adhere to these power require-
ments.

Caution:
Ensure that power is turned off before you connect the
Alto to any other device in the imaging chain.

Alto’s internal CRT uses magnetic coils to position an
electronic beam. When selecting a location for the film
recorder, avoid areas where large magnetic fields are
present. Devices such as login drives, motors, and
transformers can interfere with the Alto if they are lo-
cated close to it.

Installation and Setup e 2-5



Connecting the Power Line

Connecting the Power Line

Check serial
number tag
for line
voltage
rating

Leave the power switch
OFF until the interface

cable has been instalied.

AGFA <9 Division
WiILA 1A 01887

AMPERES
WATTS

Power Switch

ON

Rear View

Figure 2.3 Power switch and connector location

To connect the Alto’s power line:

e Ensure that the Alto’s power switch is in the OFF position.

¢ Connect the female end of the power cord supplied with the film

recorder to the three-pronged socket on the rear panel.

e Ensure that the wall current matches the power specifications
stated on the film recorder’s serial number tag. Plug the three-

pronged male end into a standard power socket.

WARNING:

Alto is electrically grounded and its power connector will
only fit a grounded-type AC outlet. This is a safety fea-

ture.

If unable to insert the plug into the outlet, contact a li-
censed electrician to replace the outlet with a properly

grounded outlet.

2-6 » Alto User Guide




Changing the Fuse

Replace the primary input fuse if it blows or if you change the input
line voltage. The power module’s fuse block accepts a single fuse for
North American applications or dual fuses for European applications.

Caution:

If you use an incorrect fuse value, damage may re-
sult to the equipment. Table 2.1 on the following
page lists the values for each line voltage.

To change the fuse:

Step 1: Turn the unit off. Unplug the AC line cord from the recepta-
cle on the power input module.

Step 2: Open the power module cover with a small, regular screw-
driver.

Step 3: remove the existing fuse and replace it with a new one. Use
o the values specified in Table 2.1.

Step 4: Plug the fuse housing back into the power module.
o —

Figure 2.4 Replacing the Fuse

Note: changing the fuse is only necessary if the
Line Voltage does not match the reading on the se-
rial number tag.

Installation and Setup e 2-7



AC Input Fuse
(VAC) F1 F2
100 1.5A Jumper
120 1.5A Jumper
220 1.5A Jumper
240 1.5A Jumper
Note: Fuse ratings are U.S. Slow Blow rated.

Table 2.1 Fuse Ratings

Changing the Line Voltage

If you move the imager to a location where the line power is different,
you must change its primary wiring and fusing. The imager’s power
input module has a voltage selector circuit board which you remove,
rotate to the desired voltage, and replace.

To change the line voltage:

Step 1: Power the video imager off. Unplug the AC line cord from the
receptacle on the power input module.

Step 2: A metal guard plate covers the top portion of the power input
module. Loosen the button head screw that secures it, and
rotate the guard 180 degrees.

Step 3: Open the power module cover with a small, regular screw-
driver and set it aside. Pull the voltage selector card straight
out of the housing using pliers or a similar tool.

Step 4: Position the card so the desired voltage is at the bottom, and
position the indicator pin to point up opposite the desired
voltage reading.

2-8 » Alto User Guide



Step 5: Return the card to the housing, with the printed side facing
toward the line cord receptacle and indicator pin pointing to
the cover.

Step 6: Be sure to make any necessary fuse changes associated with
voltage selection.

Voltage selector card
Indicator pin

Holes in cover
indicate the
line voltage

Voltage
Selector
Card

Figure 2.5 Changing the Line Voitage

Installation and Setup ® 2-9




Connecting to a GPIB Interface

You can connect the Alto to a MVP Star, MVP Star-16, ChromaScript
IT or similar interface that uses a GPIB (IEEE-488) communications
protocol as shown in Figure 2.6. Either end of the GPIB cable can be
connected to the film recorder.

Caution:
Make sure that your computer and film recorder are
turned off when you attach the cables.

Instructions for setting Alto’s GPIB address are in the
section Setting the Device Address in this chapter.

GPIB Connector\ 8 % ”“

IE J GPIB Interface

Cable

/
e B e — N [

/__\m\ N
Host Computer

Rear Panel

o

Figure 2.6 GPIB Interface Connection for a PC Host

2-10 » Alto User Guide



Connecting to a SCSI Interface

This section provides instructions for connecting the Alto to a Chro-
maScript II or Macintosh computer through the SCSI bus. You will
need the appropriate SCSI cable and an in-line cable terminator to
complete the installation.

The SCSI system cable is the standard interconnecting cable for Apple
Macintosh users. This short cable connects between the SCSI port on
the Macintosh and the first device in the chain.

The cable extender has a 50-pin plug connector at one end and a 50-
pin socket connector at the other end. This cable will receive a cable
terminator or peripheral interface cable and plug into the next device
in the chain.

The terminator is not a SCSI device; its purpose is simply to minimize
signal reflections and noise in the interconnecting cables. Refer to the
setup diagrams for specific configurations. The SCSI cable, extender,
and terminator are illustrated in Figure 2.7.

25 pin 1 ™ 50 pin
Plug - Plug

SCSI System Cable

——II; l_
— L=
Cable Extender =
50 pin 50 pin
Plug Plug
50 pin 50 pin
Socket Plug

Cable Terminator

Figure 2.7 SCSI Interface Connector and Cables

Installation and Setup ® 2-11



SCSI Setup Guidelines

Be certain the host computer and film recorder’s main power is
turned off before connecting or disconnecting the SCSI cables.

Do not exceed a total of six meters (19.7 feet) in combined cable
length among all devices on the SCSI bus.

Two suggested device layouts are provided on the following pages.
Make sure that you terminate both ends of the SCSI bus for
whichever arrangement you use.

To guarantee secure cable connections between devices, fasten the
interlocking wire clips or screws on the connector ends. Ensure that
adequate strain relief is provided wherever cables connect into the
devices.

The Alto is not internally terminated. This allows it to be installed
anywhere on the SCSI chain to any Macintosh computer. An ap-
propriate terminator must be installed at the end of the SCSI chain.

Alto senses the termination and the level of activity on the SCSI bus.
If the Alto senses that it is not connected to a “live” Macintosh SCSI
bus, or that the SCSI bus is not terminated properly, it sets its own
SCSI interface bus off-line and displays a “check termination” mes-
sage on the front panel.

Caution:

If you are using a Macintosh IIFX computer, use only
the “black” terminator that is supplied with the IIFX.
Using other types of terminators could damage the film
recorder or the IIFX.

2-12 » Alto User Guide



Alto SCSI Interface Configurations

Connect the film recorder on the SCSI bus using one of the configura-

tions shown in the following illustrations:

N

SCSI Single T—ri—=0| ==
Device Setup RS-232 %
Interface Interface

SCsi
Interface
Connectors

—)
SCSl Interface >
C———)

SCSI Interface

Power Input Module

You may connect the SCSI cable and cable terminator
to either SCSI interface connector on the ALTO.
Remember to secure them in place with the cable clips.

ALTO

i Unterminated ===

Device #1

"l[" g

Out_In
N[ |

’/\——[l Cable Terminator

Rear View

—=—Y

Macintosh Il
Host Computer

Figure 2.8 Single Device Setup, Host Terminated internally

Installation and Setup e 2-13



SCSI Multiple Eal I@fa—T—MBI
Device Setup RS-232 GPIB
Interface Interface

(=————) scsl
SCSl Interface > Interface
(——), Connectors

SCSI Interface

Power Input Module

You may connect the SCSI cable and cable terminator
to either SCSI interface connector on the ALTO.
Remember to secure them in place with the cable clips.

ALTO

— Unterminated —

Device #1 Device #2

o 1 ==

Macintosh Il
Host Computer
ﬂ Cabie Terminator

\w\ \ﬁ

/
Rear View

Figure 2.9 Multiple Device Setup, Host Terminated Internally

2-14 » Alto User Guide



Setting GPIB and SCSI Addresses

Alto is a “target” device for both commands and image data from the
host computer. To ensure that the host talks with its “target,” each de-
vice in the imaging chain is assigned a unique device address which
specifies a location or destination of information. During manufactur-
ing, the Alto’s device address is preset with factory default settings as
part of its communications protocol with the host computer.

You set the film recorder’s device address by using the controls and
display menu on the Alto’s front panel.

Device Address Guidelines

Before setting the Alto’s device address, note the following points:

Set either or both of the device addresses, depending on whether
you are using a SCSI or GPIB (IEEE).

The factory GPIB default address is two (2). This is the appropriate
address for use with the MVP in its default setting. If you are a PC
user, the GPIB address is always an even number. The Alto’s LCD
display panel will provide you with an actual address setting be-
tween zero (0) and 28.

The factory SCSI default ID setting is one (1). Alto’s device address
selection menu allows you to choose any SCSI address between zero
(0) and 6. If you are connecting to either a Macintosh or an Agfa
ChromaScript, do not set the Alto address to 0. This SCSI device ad-
dress is reserved for the hard drive of the Macintosh and Chro-
maScript.

Installation and Setup e 2-15



You should know the addresses of all the other devices in your
imaging chain, and be certain not to set Alto’s address to one that
is already used by another device. The SCSI address can be checked
using a program similar to SCSI probe on the Macintosh.

Setting the Device Address

Note: To set the device address, you must turn on the
Alto and use its front panel user controls to access the
device address function. Before you program the Alto’s
device address, refer to Chapter 3 for a description of
the warm-up sequence and the user controls.

After you determine the address that you want to use for Alto, set it as
follows:

Step 1: Make sure that Alto is ON and in the “ready” state.

Step 2: Press MENU once, then use PREVIOUS or NEXT to advance
to the SYSTEM DEFAULT sub-menu.

Step 3: Press SELECT, then PREVIOUS/NEXT to advance to the IN-
TERFACE CTL sub-menu.

Step 4: Press SELECT, then use PREVIOUS/NEXT to display GPIB
ADDRESS, SCSI ADDRESS, or LOCKOUT TIME. Press SE-
LECT at the appropriate parameter.

Step 5: Use PREVIOUS/NEXT to set the value of the parameter, and
press SELECT to save it.

Step 6: Use PREVIOUS/NEXT to change to another interface para-
meter, or press MENU three times to return to the ready
state.

2-16 ¢ Alto User Guide



Chapter 3:
Basic Operations







Introduction

This chapter describes routine operating procedures including:
e Turning the Alto on.

¢ Understanding controls and main menu selections.

Familiarize yourself with the controls and connectors described in
Chapter 2: Installation and Setup before you use the Alto.

Basic Operations o 3-1



Turning on the Alto

POWER —

OFF SWITCH

Y4
==
i

ON

L

j/// /7

N
REAR VIEW

Figure 3.1 Power Switch Location

Step 1: Locate the power switch on the rear panel (see Figure 3.1).

Step 2: Turn on the Alto by pressing the top half of the power switch.
The green power indicator on the front panel lights up.

Step 3:  After turning on the power switch, the Alto begins a warm-
up process during which internal tests and CRT brightness
calibrations are performed.

Note: Alto will periodically calibrate on its own. This is
a normal operation that ensures the proper functioning
of the unit. It will not interfere with the imaging process.

User Interface

There are two ways to get access to the Alto Status and Control mes-
sages. The easiest way is to use the built-in LCD display window and

front panel buttons to access status and control messages. Connect-
ing a VT 100 terminal or VT 100 terminal emulator to the Alto RS 232

3-2 » Alto User Guide



interface, which is located at the back of the unit, is an additional pos-
sibility. If you decide to connect an external terminal to the Alto, an RS
232 Cable and an RS 232 Null Modem Connector are needed.

Warm-Up Period

Each time you power on Alto, it executes a warm-up diagnostic test
and calibration sequence to determine whether the film recorder’s in-
ternal electronic circuits are functioning properly. The diagnostic por-
tion of the warm-up cycle takes approximately eight minutes to
complete; then there is only an additional two-minute time period that
the film recorder uses to calibrate all of its brightness levels. Although
it is possible to record images within a few minutes after turning the
power on, you should adhere to the following basic guidelines:

e If the film recorder is turned off for several hours, allow it to warm
up for 30 minutes before you begin recording images. The additional
warm-up time ensures that Alto’s image quality is optimal.

e If you have been using the film recorder for several hours and turn
if off for a few minutes, you do not have to allow a full 30-minute
warm-up time when the unit is turned on again.

e If you experience a brown-out or power surge condition, turn the
film recorder off. Severe line voltage fluctuations might damage
Alto’s power supplies and system electronics. Allow a full 30-minute
warm-up after the brown-out or surge condition clears.

e Never turn the film recorder on-off-on in rapid sequence. Allow at
least five to ten seconds between on-off cycles. By turning the power
on and off in rapid succession, you risk damaging the equipment.

e It is recommended that you DO NOT bypass the warm-up diagnos-
tic test and calibration sequence. Allow the film recorder to com-
plete its warm-up period before proceeding. Poor color balance may
occur if you shortcut the initial warm-up period or the unit may not
calibrate.

Basic Operations e 3-3



Bypassing Warm-up
You may bypass the warm-up cycle; however, it is not recommended if

the machine has been off longer than 15 minutes.

Note: Poor color balance may occur if you shortcut the
initial warmup period. This is true even if the unit was
off for only a few minutes. Alto must have a ten minute
warmup/calibration time to produce consistent colors.
Alto may not calibrate until completely warmed up.

If you are using a Status and Control Terminal:

e Press SHIFT B (during warmup)

e Select the desired film type and resolution

e Press CTRL-C to reset (enable auto calibration)

If you are using the Alto Front Panel:

e Press Reset while warmup appears on the LCD.

3-4  Alto User Guide



Status and Control Terminal

The status and control terminal provides you with comprehensive in-
formation on Alto’s operational status, and allows you to select among
a wide range of user options including film types and addressability
mode. The terminal interface requires a VT-100 compatible computer
terminal.

The following terminal protocol is provided to match your terminal with
the requirements of the Alto.

VT-100 Emulation Settings

Keyboard Communication
Key Repeat: on 9600 Baud

Key Click: on 8 Data Bits

Margin Bell: on Parity: none
Warning Bell: on 1 stop bit

Break: on’ Handshake: XOFF
Keys: typewriter Echo: off

Keypad: numeric Local: off

Cursor Keys: normal

Display
80 Columns
Autowrap: on

Figure 3.2 Terminal Protocol

Basic Operations e 3-5



Terminal Menu Description

After the warm-up period, the following screen should appear:

Agfa Alto serial # Module ID

[ Activity: Ready (1) o
Mode:( 2 4K | | Module: 35mm | Filter Main Menu
U Wheel @
Start pixel -2048 ||Image Count@o >>0Opaque | [Film control('s
Pixels per line: 4096 || Frame Count:>~0 Red Commands
Start line: 1366 || To film end 36 Green ||System Default
Lines per scan: 2732 || Auto Notch Disabled Blue Diagnostics
Film Type: @
GPIB online Q @ 2
SCS| online o @ 1 \Agfachrome RS100 Plus
lggg‘]‘f?”*”e (min): ( Alto Code Version x.xx.xx l
1, 1993 14:
Start de ec)@z e 39
Autocal: 12

@ —

Figure 3.3. Terminal Menu

1. System Activity Line - Indicates the current status of the Alto.

2. Imaging Mode Data Field - Indicates the imaging mode, imaging
position, and scan size.

3. Module Data Field - Indicates the installed module type, film type,
current frame position, filter wheel position, and bulk load notch
information.

4. Menu Level - Indicates the current menu level selected.

5. Selection Cursor — Provides a means to make selections within the
menu. The cursor is moved by the arrow keys. You make selections
by pressing the RETURN key.

6. Menu Selections - Indicates the current choices within the menu.

7. GPIB Interface Address and Status — Indicates the selected GPIB
address and status for host communication.

8. SCSI Interface Address and Status — Indicates the selected SCSI
address and status for host communication.

9. Lockout Time - Displays the number of minutes left before the un-
used interface becomes available for data transfer. After the last
data is sent over the Alto’s GPIB or SCSI interface, this value counts
down from the requested setting to zero. When the Lockout Time
reaches zero, data can be transferred to the Alto via the other in-
terface.

3-6 » Alto User Guide



10. Pacing Field - Displays the current interline delay selected. The
pacing value ranges from 3 to 255.

11. Start Delay — Sets the time between the rasterizer’s start of an
image and the opening of Alto’s camera shutter.

12. Autocal Field - Displays if the automatic calibration feature is on
or off.

13. Data Input Field - If a selection within a menu requires more data,
the choices appear within this field.

Many of the status and control terminal parameters are stored within
a battery backed up memory and saved even after turning the Alto off.

Note: If you power on the terminal after the Alto is
started, the menu screen will not immediately appear.
Press CTRL-R to update the status display.

Note: For those using terminal emulation on a PC: If
you use a serial port previously connected to a mouse,
make sure that the mouse driver has been removed
from the configuration file “AUTOEXEC.BAT"” and/or
“CONFIG.SYS.”

Making Selections from the Terminal

Main menu selections are performed by moving the cursor, indicated
by “> >” on the display, to the desired selection. The keyboard arrow
keys will move the cursor. Once the cursor is properly positioned, press
the RETURN key and the Alto will execute the command.

An alternate selection method is to enter the corresponding letter to a
selection. The first capital letter in a selection followed by a RETURN
executes the command. (F = Film control, C = Commands, S = System
Default, D = Diagnostics)

e CTRL-R - Refreshes the screen

e Press ESCAPE to return to the main menu from any sub-menu.

e CTRL-C - resets Alto and refreshes the screen.

Note: Pressing CTRL-C will interrupt data transfer over
the GPIB and SCSI interfaces. Imaging will also be in-
terrupted if the status terminal is serviced during an
imaging cycle.

Basic Operations ® 3-7



Front Panel User Controls

The Alto uses a 16-character, 2-line LCD message window to display
menu options and easy-to-understand status and error codes. There
are four control buttons on the front panel—MENU, SELECT, PREVI-
OUS, and NEXT—which allow you to easily scroll through the film
recorder’s user menus and select among a wide range of setup para-
meters and test routines. The reset button is also conveniently located
on the front panel (see Figure 3.4).

Menu Select Pre\nous Next Reset'

@O S GG e |
T =

Figure 3.4 Alto’s Front Panel

Once the Alto finishes its warm-up cycle, the message window displays
a “READY” message that indicates the last type of film that was se-
lected, the status of the GPIB and SCSI interfaces, and the frame
count.

READY GPIB SCSI

AGFA1 1

You can view and/or change any of the user-selectable functions by
pressing the MENU button once and selecting from any of the four
main menus: FILM CONTROL, COMMANDS, SYSTEM DEFAULT, and
DIAGNOSTICS. Scroll through the menus by pressing either the PRE-
VIOUS or NEXT button and observe the message display.

Press the MENU button to access a particular menu display. Press the
SELECT button to activate the current display function. This will ei-
ther execute a command immediately or display a submenu offering
further choices. Use the PREVIOUS or NEXT button to scroll through
these selections.

3-8 ¢ Alto User Guide



Main Menu

Four selections are available from the main menu; Film Control, Com-
mands, System Defaults, and Diagnostics (see Figure 3.5 for sub-menu
selections).

Film Control — This sub-menu allows you to select the film type,
load, advance, notch, unload, and rewind the film.

Commands - This sub-menu controls calibration, selects address-
ability, pacing, and delay at start features, and GPIB and SCSI in-
terfaces.

System Default — This sub-menu allows you to access the color
control menu. Film transport characteristics, module geometry,
GPIB and SCSI addresses, date and time, and message tag data are
also accessed from this menu.

Diagnostics — Most of this sub-menu is reserved for service per-
sonnel. Various test patterns and images are also provided to align
and test Alto’s internal video circuits. The Extended Diagnostic se-
lection is reserved for use by authorized Agfa service personnel. A
password is required to gain access to this sub-menu.

CsD F[EIS D
FILM CONTROL COMMANDS
U- Unload film C- Calibrate
L - Load film A - Addressability
N - Notch film D - Delay at start
A - Advance film P - Pacing control
R - Rewind film F - Rewind film
| - Image counter G - IGPIB toggle
S - Select film S - SCSI toggle

R - Revision level
F c[SD
SYSTEM DEFAULT FCS
DIAGNOSTICS
C- Color control
F - Film transport S- System check
G - Module geometry A - Alignment patterns
| - Interface control T - Test images
D - Date/time
T - Tagline control D - Diagnostic log
M - Message tag

Figure 3.5 Menu Structure

Basic Operations e 3-9




Tables 3.1 through 3.4 describe the functions available in the four
main menus.

MESSAGE WINDOW DESCRIPTION
LNARIS This function allows film to be removed from the
UNLOAD FILM camera and resets the frame counter to zero.
UEINARIS This function advances a new roll of film and
LOAD FILM resets the frame counter to “1.”
A RIS This function sets the number of unexposed
NOTCH FILM frames you wish to advance between the last e

posed image on a bulk loading module.

This function advances the film one frame but has

ADVANCE FILM no effect on the frame count.
ULNAR]I S This function rewinds a used roll of film but has
REWIND FILM no effect on the frame count.

This function allows you to set the frame counter
IMAGE COUNTER to any number between 0 and 9999 without
advancing the film.

ULNAR This function allows you to select among the

SELECT FILM supported film types for a specific module. When
you select a standard film type, Alto loads the
default look-up tables for that film and calibrates
its internal brightness level. User film type
selection causes the Alto to calibrate using the
currently selected brightness and contrast values.
You can save these values to create custom film
tables.

Table 3.1 FILM CONTROL

3-10 » Alto User Guide



MESSAGE WINDOW DESCRIPTION

This function calibrates the machine’s internal
brightness and contrast levels.

This function allows you to select among a 2k, 4k,
8k or 16k resolution. The default setting is 4k.

This function provides a fixed time delay for
DELAY AT START imaging complex files and is measured in
seconds. The value can be between 0 and 255;
the default is 2.

F G S R This function allows adjustment of imaging speed
PACING CONTROL to better match rasterizer data transfer rates.
The default value is 3. Refer to the Pacing Control
section in Chapter 5 for a complete description.

This feature allows the Alto to emulate a Forte.
This function is either ON or OFF.

This function sets the GPIB interface either on-line
GPIB TOGGLE or off-line.

CADPFG This function sets the SCSI interface either on-line
SCSI TOGGLE or off-line.

CADPFGS Selecting this function causes the display to read
REVISION LEVEL back the Alto’s firmware revision number.

Table 3.2 COMMANDS

Basic Operations ® 3-11



MESSAGE WINDOW

GI DTM
COLOR CONTROL

IDTM
FILM TRANSPORT

MODULE GEOMTRY

INTERFACE CTL

CFGIBITM
DATE/TIME

CFGID
TAGLINE CONTROL

CFGI DT
MESSAGE TAG

DESCRIPTION

The function in this submenu allows you to adjust
parameters such as CRT intensity, brightness,
contrast, color balance, and gamma.

The functions in this submenu are used to define
film notching parameters for a bulk-loading mod
ule and the number of frames per roll for either a

35mm or bulk loader. Default values can also be

loaded.

This function adjusts parameters such as horizon-
tal and vertical offset and pincushion, size and tilt
Default values can also be loaded.

This function sets the GPIB address, SCSI
address, and the lockout time when changing in
terfaces.

This function simply allows one to change the
date and/or time on the display

The tagline printed on the output slides can be set
for all, half, or off (no tag).

An identifying message of up to 20 characters can
be added to all output slides.

Table 3.3 SYSTEM Default

3-12 » Alto User Guide




MESSAGE WINDOW

DESCRIPTION

This function runs several internal diagnostic
checks.

This function lets you select among several
alignment patterns.

This function lets you select among several
test images.

This function reads back the unit’s serial number.

This function reads back the last 20 event/error
messages.

Table 3.4 DIAGNOSTICS

Basic Operations ® 3-13






Chapter 4:
Film Control Functions







Introduction

The seven selections available under the “Film Control” sub-menu
allow you to select a film type and perform various camera control
functions including unload film, load film, notch film, advance film,
rewind film, and image counter. Unaffected portions of the menu are
shaded so that you can focus on those areas that impact only the film

control.
Main Menu

Film Control Film Control Sub-Menu Summary

EammEes Menu Item Description

System Default

Diagnostics Unload film Unloads film
Load film Loads film
Notch film Notches film
Advance film Advances film
Rewind film Rewinds film
Image counter Set frame counter
Select film Select among several

available film types

Figure 4.1 Film Control Sub-Menu

Film Control Functions e 4-1




Figure 4.2 illustrates the front panel display for each of the FILM CON-
TROL selections.

READY GPIB SCSI
AGFA1 1

y @
FCSD

FILM CONTROL

ULN/{RIS

UNLOAD FILM ——"—>{ UNLOADING FILM

ULNA'RIS

LOAD FILM

» LOADING FILM

@

ULNARIS «| NOTCHING FILM
NOTCH FILM “|NOTCH FILM

©

c
r
=z
>
i)
|
gw

€

)

T
-3
Z—

€

mwm
o]

SET FRAME COUNTEF:

gl

<
>
()
m
Q
o]
cD
Z -
-

@

ULNARIS w| FILM TYPE

SELECT FILM “1[AGFA1] AGFA1

Figure 4.2 Film Control Sub-Menu Selections

4-2 o Alto User Guide




Unload Film

The “Unload Film” command is used only with the bulk loader option.
Selecting “Unload Film” moves all of the exposed images out of the bulk
loader and into the takeup magazine. Extra film is spooled into the
takeup magazine so that you can raise the magazine a few inches.
When the film is cut next to the magazine, you will have a leader that
is long enough to thread back into the empty takeup magazine.

The display is updated as follows:
e The “Frame Count” number resets to zero (0).

e The “To film end” value decreases by the number of frames that
were moved into the takeup magazine.

Before removing a used roll of film, press the MENU button once, se-
lect FILM CONTROL, then select UNLOAD FILM. Open the camera
back to remove the used film. Press MENU twice to return to the ready
message. Selecting this function resets the frame counter to zero (#0).

Film Control Functions e 4-3



Load Film

When you have a bulk loader option, selecting “Load Film” advances
unexposed film from the supply magazine into the bulk loader module.
The next image made will be on unexposed film.

The display is updated as follows:
e The “Frame Count” number resets to one (1).

e The “To film end” value is set to 750, depending upon the value set
in “Frames/roll” in the “Film transport” sub-menu under System
Default.

For the standard 35mm camera, selecting “Load Film” resets the Frame
Count value to one (1).

After loading film into the 35mm camera, you can use the Alto’s front
panel controls to initiate a load film sequence. To enable this function,
first press the MENU button and select FILM CONTROL. Hit PREVI-
OUS or NEXT until the message window displays “LOAD FILM.” Press
the SELECT button to initiate the film loading sequence. Press MENU
twice to return to the ready message. The load film command advances
the film one frame, resets the Alto’s frame counter to #1, and clears the
end-of-film condition.

4-4 » Alto User Guide



Notch Film

This function is used with the bulk loading film module and sets the
number of unexposed frames you wish to advance after the last ex-
posed image.

When you have a bulk loader option, selecting “Notch film” initiates a
notch sequence. This sequence consists of an advance of the film, a
notch onto the film edge, and an advance of the film after the notch.
The amount of film advanced is determined by the settings in the
“Module Default” sub-menu.

The display is updated as follows:
e The “Image Count” number remains unchanged.

¢ The “Frame Count” number advances by the numbers in the “Be-
fore notch” and “After notch” settings.

¢ The “To film end” value decreases by the number of frames that is
set in the “Before notch” and “After notch” selections on the “Mod-
ule Default” sub-menu.

Advance Film

When you have a standard 35mm camera or a bulk loader option, se-
lecting “Advance film” advances one blank frame of film, increments
the image count value by one, and reduces the “To film end” count by
one.

The ADVANCE FILM function can be used to leave a blank slide be-
tween groups. To use this function, press the MENU button then se-
lect FILM CONTROL. Use PREVIOUS or NEXT until “ADVANCE FILM"
is displayed in the message window. Press SELECT. The film in the
camera will advance one frame, but the frame count displayed in the
“ready” message remains unchanged. Press MENU twice to return to
the ready message.

Film Control Functions e 4-5



Rewind Film

The rewind film command allows you to command the module to
rewind the film in the camera.

Press MENU, then select FILM CONTROL. Use PREVIOUS or NEXT
until “REWIND FILM” is displayed in the message window. Press
SELECT.

Image Counter

By using the “Image Counter” function, you can set the frame count
for the mounted module to any number between zero (0) and 9999.

Note: Using this function to set the frame count does
not advance the film in the camera module.

You will find this feature useful if you forget to execute the load film
function or if the frame count on the terminal or front panel LCD does
not match the actual frame that the camera is ready to expose.

Follow this procedure to set the frame number from the Alto front
panel:

Step 1: Press MENU once, then select FILM CONTROL.

Step 2: Press PREVIOUS or NEXT until you reach the IMAGE
COUNTER selection.

Step 3: Press SELECT to display the SET FRAME COUNT submenu.
Press the NEXT button to reach the desired number. Select
“1” or greater for the counter to begin recording the number
of frames that you have imaged.

Step 4: Press the SELECT button to choose your frame number and
exit the frame counter submenu.

Step 5: Press the MENU button twice to return to the ready condi-
tion.

4-6 » Alto User Guide



Select Film

The Alto supports a number of film types for the available modules. The
SELECT FILM function allows you to select among the supported film
types that correspond to the camera module you are using.

This Command allows you to set the Alto’s compensation for a specific
film type.

When you select a film type, Alto loads the default look-up tables for
that film and calibrates its internal brightness levels. A USER FILM
TYPE selection (USER 0, USER 1, USER 2) allows customized bright-
ness and contrast values to be created and saved in battery backed-up
RAM.

Follow these steps to use SELECT FILM from the front panel:
Step 1:  Attach the camera module to the film recorder.
Step 2: Press the MENU button once, then select FILM CONTROL.

Step 3: Press PREVIOUS or NEXT until the display reads “SELECT
FILM.”

Step 4: Press the SELECT button to choose this option. The display
will show the currently selected film type.

Step 5: Press NEXT/PREVIOUS to display the other supported film
types (e.g., for a 35-mm camera module, EKTA1, AGFAL,).
Three user designations are provided for customized film set-
tings.

Step 6: Once you reach the film selection that matches the film you
are using, press SELECT. The unit will load the appropriate
look-up tables and recalibrate.

Step 7:  After calibration is completed, press the MENU button twice
to return to the ready condition.

Film Control Functions e 4-7



Step 8: If USER (0,1,2) is selected, the Alto will calibrate using the
customized brightness and contrast values. If one of your se-
lected values exceeds the Alto’s limitations, a calibration
error could occur. Select new brightness/contrast values and
try again. (Note: repeated calibration errors could indicate a
hardware problem.)

From the terminal:

e Press the space bar or the arrow keys to scroll through the menu
selections on the terminal. Once you reach the film type you are
using, press RETURN to make a selection. Alto supports Ag-
fachrome Optima, Ektachrome, and User (0,1,2) film types for all
modules. It also supports a Polaroid film in 4x5 and 8x10 formats.
EKTA and AGFA.

e Alto will calibrate itself if you select a new film type and auto cali-
bration is on.

¢ The film types that are displayed in the comment bar at the bottom
of the screen correspond to the film module that is attached to Alto.
If no module is attached, the terminal will default to the 35mm film
selections.

4-8 » Alto User Guide




Film Types

Tables 4.1 through 4.4 list the film types, by module, that the Alto sup-
ports. The columns show the abbreviated message that appears in the

display and the corresponding film type.

Note: Normally you select the film type from within your
rasterizer (i.e., MVP Conductor, Mac Conductor, or
ChromasScript). However, if you are imaging the ALTO’s
built-in test slides, select the film type with the SET

FILM TYPE function.

Name Film Type

AGFA1 Agfachrome RS100
Plus Professional

EKTA1 Kodak Ektachrome 100
Professional EPN

OPTIM Agfa Optima 125 negative

VER35 Vericolor lll Type S Professional

Table 4.1 Supported Film Types for 35mm Camera Module

Name

AGFA1

EKTA1

OPTIM
VER35
POL

Film Type

Agfachrome RS100
Plus Professional

Kodak Ektachrome 100
Professional EPN

Agfa Optima 125 negative
Vericolor Il Type S Professional

Polaroid Pro 100

Table 4.2 Supported Film Types for 4 x 5 Camera Module

Film Control Functions e 4-9




Name Film Type

AGFA1 Agfachrome RS100
Plus Professional
EKTA1 Kodak Ektachrome 100
Professional EPN
OPTIM Agfa Optima 125 negative
VER35 Vericolor Il Type S Professional

Table 4.3 Supported Film Types for 120 Camera Module

Name Film Type
AGFA1 Agfachrome RS100
Plus Professional
EKTA1 Kodak Ektachrome 100
Professional EPN
OPTIM Agfa Optima 125 negative
VER35 Vericolor Il Type S Professional

Table 4.4 Supported Film Types for 8 x 10 Camera Module

4-10 » Alto User Guide




Chapter 5:
Command Functions







Introduction

The commands sub-menu enables you to:

Calibrate the Alto,

Select the imaging mode,

Toggle GPIB and SCSI operations on or off.

Select the “Pacing” and “Delay at start” values.

Read back the Alto’s software revision level.

Main Menu

Film Control Commands Sub-Menu Summary

Commang Menu ltem Description

System Default

Diagnostics Calibrate Initiates a calibration
Addressability Select 2K, 4K, or 8K
Delay at start Select a value (0 - 255)
Pacing control Select a value (0 - 255)
Forte ID Set Forte ID on or off
GPIB toggle Set GPIB on or off
SCSil toggle Set SCSI on or off
Revision Level Reads back S/W

revision level

Figure 5.1 Commands Sub-Menu Selections

Command Functions e 5-1



Figure 5.2 illustrates the front panel display for each of the COM-
MANDS selections.

READY GPIB SCSI
AGFA1 1

y M*

FCSD
COMMANDS

CAL RED

(o]
o
m-~
)|
(7]
D

@

(etc)

(o]
e
M
(0]
(]
0
@

A D w|ADDRESSABILITY
ADDRESSABILITY “114K] 4K

DELAY (0 - 255)
[2] 2

R PACING  (0-255
L _—’. [3] : 3)

CADPFGSR ‘FOFKTEID

FORTE ID [OFF] OFF
CADPFGSR N GPIB INTERFACE
GPIB TOGGLE [ON] ON
CADPFGSR N SCSI INTERFACE
SCSITOGGLE |[ON] ON

CADPFGSR w|AGFA ALTO X.XX
R LEVEL REVISION LEVEL

Figure 5.2 Commands Selections

5-2 » Alto User Guide



Calibrate

Selecting CALIBRATE causes Alto to adjust for the selected film type,
format, and resolution. Alto’s calibration level will vary for each com-
bination of camera module, resolution, and film type.

Calibration times vary among the different camera modules. The nom-
inal calibration time for the 4k 35mm format is approximately two min-
utes, but it can take up to five minutes. The first calibration after
changing the module is the longest.

To calibrate the RGB brightness levels of your Alto, complete the fol-
lowing steps at the Alto front panel:

Step 1: Press MENU once, then PREVIOUS/NEXT to advance to
COMMANDS, and press SELECT to enter its submenu.

Step 2: Press SELECT again while “CALIBRATE” is displayed in the
message window. The red, green, and blue levels will be cal-
ibrated individually.

Step 3:  After the calibration is completed, press MENU twice to re-
turn to the ready condition.

Note: After a forced calibration, the message Blue Cal,
last in the sequence of calibration status messages, dis-
appears and the message Ready appears when the Alto
has completed the operation.

Command Functions e 5-3



Addressability

Alto produces images at 2K, 4K, 8K, or 16K resolution. Alto LS pro-
duces images at 2K, 4K, or 8K resolution.This setting defines the num-
ber of individual data points or pixels the film recorder addresses and
how quickly it completes an exposure.

2K mode — Typically used for lower resolution pixel images.
Alto
Alto LS 4K mode — Most commonly used for slides.
|8K mode — Used to create 4x5 and 8x10 images without “jaggies.” Imag-
ing time is typically twice as long as either 2K or 4K modes.
16K mode — Used to create 4x5 and 8x10 images without “jaggies.”
Alto ONLY Imaging time is typically twice as long as either 2K or 4K
modes.

Follow this procedure to change addressability at the front panel:

Step 1:

Step 2:

Step 3:

Step 4:

Press the MENU button once, then PREVIOUS/NEXT to ad-
vance to COMMANDS, and press SELECT to enter its sub-
menu.

Press the NEXT or PREVIOUS button until the display reads
“ADDRESSABILITY.”

Press the SELECT button to activate this choice, and then
press NEXT/PREVIOUS to scroll through the 2K, 4K 8K, or
16K settings (2K, 4K or 8K Alto LS (4K is Alto’s default set-
ting).

Press SELECT to choose the desired addressability setting.
This will exit the ADDRESSABILITY submenu. Press the
MENU button twice to return to the ready condition.

Note: Normally you select the resolution mode from
within your rasterizer (i.e., MVP Conductor or Mac Con-
ductor). However, if you are imaging the Alto’s built-in
test slides, select the resolution using the ADDRESS-
ABILITY function.

When you change the number of pixels per image, the mode and pixel
information in the upper left corner of the terminal menu changes.
Once you select the imaging mode, you return to the Main menu. Se-
lect Commands again to continue working in this sub-menu.

5-4 « Alto User Guide



‘Delay at Start

The “Delay at Start” command allows you to control the amount of time
between the rasterizer’s start of an image and the opening of Alto’s
camera shutter. A delay at start is especially useful if you are imaging
with a rasterizer or driver that is slower than the Alto. Because of Alto’s
fast imaging time, it may empty its image buffer faster than the host
can supply it with image data, causing image artifacts.

Setting a delay at start gives you further assurance that the image *
“quality on film will be consistently good, Fegardless of the data rate.
You can set the delay at start to any value between 0 and 255 §eccmds¥

This command has an extra feature. if ‘}@u set a delay of 50 seconds
aIld the [T} 51 C ¥ >
the last 40 secc

Follow this procedure to set the delay at start value from the front
panel:

Step 1: Press MENU once, then PREVIOUS/NEXT to advance to
COMMANDS, and press SELECT to enter its submenu.

Step 2: Press the NEXT or PREVIOUS button until the display reads
“DELAY AT START.”

Step 3: Press the SELECT button to activate this choice, and then
press NEXT/PREVIOUS to increase/decrease the value.

Step 4: Press SELECT to choose the desired value and exit the sub-
menu. Press MENU twice to return to the ready condition.

The default setting is two seconds. *

Command Functions e 5-5




Pacing Control

Pacing Control allows you to slow down the film recorder so its speed
matches the rate of data flowing from the rasterizer.

This controls the amount of time it takes Alto to scan each line in the
image. Maintaining consistent line times is a key factor to producing
quality images.

You can set the pacing value between 0 and 255 (milliseconds per line).
The default is 3.

e The Alto can record 2K, 4K, 8K, or 16K images.
e The Alto LS can record 2K, 4K, or 8K images.

A 4K image can be recorded in just over one minute. However, some
rasterizers may take longer to send depending on the complexity of the
image. The Alto pauses when there is no image data and resumes
imaging when the rasterizer sends more data. An interrupted or un-
even flow of data from the rasterizer can result in artifacts on the
recorded images.

Pacing provides a waiting period between each line of graphic data that
Alto prints on the film, providing extra time for the host computer to
send image data into Alto’s image buffer. It also ensures consistent
image quality regardless of the size of the image file.

5-6 ¢ Alto User Guide




s

Guidelines for Estimating Pacing Values

Table 5.1 shows estimated imaging times that result from different pac-
ing values. Rely on your own experience to select a pacing value that
matches Alto’s imaging speed to the speed and rate of your computer
from which your rasterizer sends out data. Use this table as a guide
for matching pacing values to the time your system needs to rasterize
and send an image. Running an image with the film recorder set to
high speed gives a reasonable imaging time from which to judge pac-
ing values.

Pacing # Imaging Time Pacing # Imaging Time
3 27 seconds 20 3.52 minutes
5 44 seconds 80 7.44 minutes
10 1.28 minutes 160 15.28 minutes
20 1.56 minutes

Table 5.1 35mm pacing example at 4K

For example, you are using Alto with a brand x rasterizer on your clone
386 computer. The image you wish to make takes up to five minutes
to process and send to Alto. You should select a pacing value that al-
lows at least five minutes of imaging time. To be conservative, try a
pacing value of 40. This sets Alto to spend approximately 6.66 minutes
per image.

If using the MVP, Mac Conductor, or ChromaScript, and you are imag-
ing very complex graphics with photo drop-ins or large amounts of text,
you may get better results by using a pacing value of 7 to 15. This has
a minimal impact on the total imaging time. With some third-party ras-
terizers, you may need to use somewhat larger pacing values depend-
ing upon the speed of your computer.

If using Mac Conductor, set the Pacing value in the FILM RECORDER
PREFERENCES dialog . This is important, since Mac Conductor sets its
own values for pacmg before each image.

Command Functions e 5-7



Setting the Pacing Value

Follow this procedure to change the pacing value at the front panel:

Step 1: Press MENU once, then PREVIOUS/NEXT to advance to
COMMANDS, and press SELECT to enter its submenu.

Step 2: Press the PREVIOUS or NEXT button until you reach the
PACING CONTROL selection.

Step 3: Press SELECT to enter the pacing submenu. Press the NEXT
button to increase the pacing number (maximum of 255).
Press PREVIOUS to lower the pacing number (default = 3).

Step 4: Press the SELECT button to choose your pacing value and
exit the pacing submenu. Press the MENU button twice to
return to the ready condition.

5-8 » Alto User Guide



Forte ID

The “FORTE ID” toggle command allows the Alto to emulate a FORTE
film recorder. This feature is useful when your GPIB device can only
support the FORTE.

When a rasterizer requests information about which film recorder it is
connected to, Alto identifies itself as a Forte.

For normal Alto operation, Forte ID emulation should be left off.

Follow this procedure to change the Forte ID emulation at the front

panel:

Step 1:

Step 2:

Step 3:

Step 4:

Press MENU once, then PREVIOUS/NEXT to advance to
COMMANDS, and press SELECT to enter its submenu.

Press the PREVIOUS or NEXT button until you reach the
FORTE ID selection.

Press SELECT, then use PREVIOUS or NEXT to turn this
function on or off.

Press SELECT to exit this submenu. Press the MENU button
twice to return to the ready condition.

Command Functions e 5-9



GPIB or SCSI Toggle

The Alto is a “target” device for both commands and image data sent
by a host computer. Depending on the type of host computer used, the
corresponding interface must be set on-line; therefore the GPIB and
SCSI Toggle commands can either be set ON or OFF.

These commands set Alto on-line for GPIB or SCSI operation. Press the
space bar to set the interface off-line. To change the GPIB or SCSI ad-
dress, you must exit the “Commands” menu and enter the “System De-
fault” menu.

The on-line/off-line selection connects both GPIB and SCSI interfaces
to Alto at the same time. Selecting both interfaces on-line allows Alto
to choose the interface selection as it senses activity on the buses. Set-
ting SCSI or GPIB off-line eliminates this selection process. You can
force one interface to remain the on-line interface.

This command toggles the port from “on-line” to “off-line.” The Alto ig-
nores any communication through the interface when you select “of-
fline.”

If both GPIB and SCSI interfaces are selected “on-line,” Alto waits for
activity on either bus. When Alto begins communicating with either in-
terface, it temporarily disables the other. When communication over
the active interface bus stops for approximately ten minutes, both are
placed back “on-line,” unless forced off through the menu system.

Revision Level

If you select this command, Alto’s current firmware revision number is
displayed. Press the MENU button twice to return to the ready mes-
sage.

5-10 » Alto User Guide



Chapter 6:
System Default Functions




)



Introduction

Main Menu
Film Control System Default Sub-Menu Summary
Gommands . Menu ltem Description
System Default
Diagnostics Color Control Color sub-menus
Film Transport Notches Film
Module Geometry Sets Film Parameters
Interface Control Sets GPIB/SCSI
addresses and lockout
time
Date/Time Sets date and time
Tagline Control Sets tag for full, half
or off
Message Tag Sets image center ID

Figure 6.1 System Default Menu

The “Color Control” sub-menu allows very comprehensive control over
many aspects of the Alto’s film exposure in all formats, all film types,
and resolutions.

The “Module Geometry” sub-menu was designed to allow easy inte-
gration of third party modules with the Alto.

“Interface Control” allows configuration of the GPIB and SCSI ad-
dresses.

“Message Tag” allows an alpha-numeric message of up to 20 charac-
ters to be printed on each slide.

System Default Functions e 6-1



Figure 6.2 illustrates the front panel display for each of the SYSTEM
Default selections.

READY GPIB_SCSI
AGFA1 1

| [@]+[@] x2
FCSD
SYSTEM DEFAULTS
& -
CFGIDT ] RGBTD
COLOR CONTROL INTENSITY
CFGIDTM _ ‘SBAFD
FILM TRANSPORT | SET AUTONOTCH
CFGIDTM ‘123456D
MODULE GEOMTRY >1.H OFFSET
CFGIDTM GSL
INTERFACECTL [ >|GPIB ADDRESS
CFGIDTM ‘MDYHM
DATE/TIME | SET MONTH

Y
CFGIDTM + [TAGLINE CONTRL
TAGLINE CONTROL [ALL] ALL
CFGIDTM MESSAGE TAG
MESSAGE TAG > YOUR MESSAGE

Figure 6.2 System Default Selections

Color Control

Alto has an extensive and flexible system for color and exposure con-
trol. These functions, accessed through the Color Control function
under the System Defaults menu, are described in Chapter 7: Color
Control Functions.

6-2 » Alto User Guide



Film Transport

System Default

Color Control

Film Transport
Module Geometry

Film Transport Sub-Menu Summary

Interface Control

Date/Time Menu ltem

Description

Set autonotch
Before notch
After notch
Frames/roll
Default values

Tagline Contrl
Message Tag

Bulk loader feature
Bulk loader feature
Bulk loader feature
Set # frames per roll
Load module defaults

Figure 6.3 Film Transport Selections

Figure 6.4 illustrates the front panel display for each of the Film Trans-

port selections.

|F cCSD I
SYSTEM DEFAULTS

y +

A
IDTM |

SBAFD
SET AUTONOTCH

|C F G
FILM TRANSPORT
N

# BETWEEN NOTCHES
[0] 0

\

Y

SBAFD
BEFORE NOTCH

# BEFORE NOTCH
[2] 2

|S BA FD 3 # AFTER NOTCH
AFTER NOTCH [2] 2
SBAFD 3 FRAMES PER ROLj
FRAMES/ROLL [36] 36
SBAFD > SELECT TO LOAD
DEFAULT VALUES DEFAULT SETTINGS

Figure 6.4 Film Transport Selections

System Default Functions ® 6-3



Set Autonotch

The “Set Autonotch” command sets the number of frames between
notches for a bulk loader. The range of this selection varies from au-

tonotch disabled (0) to 255 exposed frames between notches.

Start of new
exposure

sequence Notch

lﬁlﬂmﬂDDDDWDDDDDDEIDDDDDDDDEDDDEIDCIEIDDDDDDDDE]DDD

mnrr]nﬂéi’mnnnnn

OOOO000000000000000000000)
After notch | Before notch Autonotch - determines
determines | determines the number of images that are
g_‘ae"?egf }'r": nfe(sﬂ exposed between notch
sequences
advanced | advanced que
after before
notching notching
Figure 6.5 Set Autonotch

A notch is the dimple on the edge of the film between the sprocket
holes. Your lab technician uses this notch to cut long film runs into

strips of 36 frames.

6-4 * Alto User Guide




Before Notch

This command sets the number of unexposed frames you wish to ad-
vance between the last exposed image and the notch on a bulk loading
machine.

Start of new

exposure
sequence Notch

DDiDDDEIEIEIEIDEI*]DEIEIEIDEIEIEIDDDEIDDDEIDDDDCIDDEIDEEDDEIEIDDDE\

o000 l‘lﬂl‘lﬂﬂnﬂAﬁl‘lﬂl‘u‘lﬂﬂD OOO0000000000000000000000

After notch | Before notch Autonotch - determines

determines | determines the number of images that are

}t‘: n?egf }I:ae nfe(s)f exposed between notch
sequences

advanced | advanced 9

after before

notching notching

Figure 6.6 Before Notch

After Notch

This command lets you choose the number of unexposed frames you
wish to advance between the notch and the first exposed image frame
on a bulk loading module.

Start of new

exposure
sequence Notch

DDiDDDDDDEIDEI*:]DDDDEDDEIDDE[IDEIDDDDDDE!DDDDDDDDE]DDDDEI
D00

DONOooofOooo0O00NINO0000000000000000000000C0]
After notch | Before notch Autonotch - determines
determines | determines the number of images that are
g]ae r:egf }?: rr?egf exposed between notch
sequences
advanced | advanced q
after before

notching notching

Figure 6.7 After Notch

System Default Functions ¢ 6-5



Frames per Roll -

The frames per roll command is designed to tell you how much film is
left on the roll as you use it.

This command operates with either the standard 35mm or 35mm bulk
loading module. The range is from one (1) to 9999 frames per roll of
film.

Changing this value will not change your count until you load film.
When the “load film” function is selected, the “to film end” value on the
screen is loaded with the “frames per roll” value.

The bulk loading module has a manual advance button that you may
use to advance the film independently of the control terminal. If you
use this button, Alto cannot monitor the number of remaining unex-
posed frames. Single frame advances should be performed using the
“Advance film” selection found on the Film Control” menu.

Alto can expose images even if the “to film end” value reaches “0.”

Default Values

This command resets all camera module parameters to their factory
default settings for the module that you are presently using.

Note: Use this option with care; all values that you have
entered for the Module Default menu selections will be
erased from memory when you load the default values.

6-6 » Alto User Guide



Module Geometry

System Default
Color Control Module Geometry Sub-Menu Summary
Film Transport k=
Module Geometry Menu Item Description
Interface Control ] ]
Date/Time 1. H Offset Offsets image on film
2.V Offset Offsets image on film
Tagline Contrl 3. S_ize S_ize§ image on film
Message Tag 4. Tilt Tilts image on CRT
5. H Pincushion Adjusts distortion
6. V. Pincushion Adjusts distortion
Default Values Load module defaults

Figure 6.8 Module Geometry Menu

System Default Functions e 6-7



Figure 6.9 Illustrates the display for the Module Geometry selections.

FCSD
SYSTEM DEFAULTS
, [©]+[@)] x2)
CFGIDTM
MODULE GEOMTRY
’
1234560D H. OFFSET %
1.H OFFSET [+0.00] +0.00
,
1234560D w|V. OFFSET %
2.V OFFSET il [+0.00] +0.00
1234560D ‘SIZE %
3.SIZE 71[+0.40] +0.40
123456D TILT MRAD
4. TILT o > [+0.00] +0.00
1234560D « | HRZ. PINCUSHION
5.H PINCUSHIN [+0.00] +0.00
y
123456D VRT. PINCUSHION
6.V PINCUSHIN [-0.10] -0.10
123456D « | SELECT TO LOAD
DEFAULT VALUES | DEFAULT SETTINGS

Figure 6.9 Module Geometry Selections

6-8 ¢ Alto User Guide



Horizontal Offset
This command moves the image in a horizontal direction left or right.
The value can range between -5.0 and +5.0 in steps of 0.1.

The default value is 0. Increasing the values moves the image to the
left of its center film position. Decreasing the values moves the image
to the right.

All value changes are in % from the nominal image size.

Vertical Offset
This command moves the image in a vertical direction up or down.
The value can range between -5.0 and +5.0 in steps of 0.1.

The default value is 0. Increasing the values moves the image down
from its center film position. Decreasing the values moves the image

up.

All value changes are in % from the nominal image size.

Size

This command changes the size of the image in vertical and horizontal
directions at the same time.

The values can range between -5.0 and + 5.0, in steps of 0.1.

The default value is 0. Increasing the values increases the size. De-
creasing the values decreases the size of the images.

All value changes are in % from the nominal image size.

System Default Functions e 6-9



Tilt

This command changes the tilt of the image related to the top
border of the film.

The values can range between -9.9 and +9.0, in steps of 0.1.

This value will be adjusted at the factory to ensure proper alignment
of the unit.

Increasing the values rotates the image in a clockwise direction.

All value changes are in mili radians (mrad). This adjustment should
normally not be used.

All adjustments belong to that particular module and are stored in the
module RAM.

6-10 » Alto User Guide




Horizontal and Vertical Pincushion

These commands allow you to correct for “pin cushion” or “barrel dis-
tortion” caused by the lens for a given camera module. The effect on
film appears as curvature at the edges of the image (see example
below). Pressing the space bar causes the value to increase in incre-
ments of 0.1 over a range of -0.5 to +0.5.

The horizontal correction affects the curvature of the lines shown from
left to right while the vertical correction affects the curvature of the
lines shown from top to bottom. A lower number produces a pincush-
ion effect while a higher number produces a barreling effect.

Horizontal
o l— " F 10
§| ot | B
g w—ﬁ"‘\ R i R
AL SR
Pin Cushion Barrelling

Figure 6.10 Pin Cushion and Barrelling

Default Values

This command resets all camera module parameters to their factory
default settings for the module that you are presently using.

Note: Use this option with care; all values that you have
entered for the Module Default menu selections will be
erased from memory when you load the default values.

System Default Functions ® 6-11



Date/Time

The Alto terminal displays the date and time, which can be set under
the Date/Time command. Pressing the space bar increases the current
reading.

Figure 6.11 illustrates the front panel display for each of the
Date/Time selections.

FCSD
SYSTEM DEFAULTS

A +
CFGIDTM
DATE/TIME

)
MDY HM [SET MONTH
SET MONTH > [MAR] MAR
MDYHM « | SET DATE
SET DATE >1[31] 31
MDYHM « | SET YEAR
SET YEAR 193] 93
MDYHM « | SET HOURS
SET HOURS P111] 11
MDYHM « | SET MINUTES
SET MINUTES [5] 5

Figure 6.11 Date/Time Selections

6-12 » Alto User Guide



Interface Control

System Default
Color Control
Film Transport Interface Control Sub-Menu Summary
Module Geometry
Interface Control Menu ltem Description
Date/Time
GPIB Address Sets GPIB Address
Tagline Contrl SCSI Address Sets SCSI Address
Message Tag Lockout time Sets time between
change in interface

Figure 6.12 Interface Control Menu

Figure 6.13 illustrates the front panel display for each of the Interface
Control sub-menu selections.

FCSD
SYSTEM DEFAULTS

, [B)+@ e
CFGIDTM
INTERFACE CTL
GSL SELECT GPIB ADDR
GPIB ADDRESS 2] 2
GSL SELECT SCSI ADDR
SCSI ADDRESS 1] 1
GSL LOCKOUT TIME 722
LOCKOUT TIME >[0] 0

Figure 6.13 Interface Control Sub-Menu Selections

System Default Functions ® 6-13



GPIB Address

This command allows you to select Alto’s even GPIB address depend-
ing on how the host system is configured. You may select any even
number between 2 and 28. The default value is two (2).

SCSI Address

This command allows you to select the Alto’s SCSI address. You may
select any number between zero and six. Select a value that is differ-
ent from all other SCSI devices in your system. The default value is one

(1).

For more information see the section “Connecting to a SCSI Interface”
in Chapter 2: Installation and Setup.

Lockout Time

This command allows you to select the time that the interface (GPIB or
SCSI) not currently receiving data will be locked out after that inter-
face stops receiving data. You may select any value between 0 and 240
, minutes. After data is received via Alto’s GPIB or SCSI interface, the
other interface is “locked out” and cannot receive data. The interface
that is locked out will remain locked out for as many minutes as has
been set using this command. The “Lockout Time (mins)” display on
the Status and Control Terminal will count down to zero, at which time
both interfaces become on-line. When the original interface begins to
receive data again, the Lockout time (mins) value will reset to whatever
time has been entered via this command.

Choosing zero minutes has a special meaning to the Alto. If zero is en-
tered as the Lockout Time, the Alto will permanently lock out the in-
terface that does not receive data until an Escape is entered from the
Status and Control Terminal or until the unit is shut off. This feature
has been included for some very special applications, and we recom-
mend you do not use it.

6-14 » Alto User Guide



Message Tag

With the message Tag command, you can enter up to 20 characters.
The Alto writes these characters between the sprocket holes of the film.
This is very useful for future reference. The message tag can be pro-
grammed remotely from the host.

Tagline Control

The tag line control lets the user select between these options: all tag
line, half tag line, and tag line off.

All tag line will image a tagline between the film sprocket holes that
contains: a gray scale, the image title, the tag message, the color cor-
rection values, the resolution, the date, and the time.

Half tag line will image a tagline between the film sprocket holes that
contains: a gray scale, the image title, the tag message, and the date.

Tag line off will not image a tag line.

The tagline does not rotate with the image but remains in a fixed loca-
tion at the top of 4x5 and 8x10 images.

System Default Functions e 6-15



()



Chapter 7:
Color Control Functions







Introduction

Alto has a very flexible and powerful system of exposure control that
allows comprehensive control over color response for any module, film
type, or resolution. You can customize the response of the system to
support film types of your own choice. There are several reasons you
may wish to alter the default film exposures available from the Alto.

Film processing variations

Film emulsion variations

Fine tune color balance of the film recorder/module
Modify basic color response

Match another film recorder’s output

= e

Support a custom film type

Of the above reasons, numbers 1 and 2 are ongoing procedures as nor-
mal variations occur. Step 3 is usually required only once when new
equipment is received. The most sophisticated are steps 4 and 5, which
can be performed at any time.

Different levels of control are available. Simple color balance or inten-
sity shift is required in some situations. The “Color Balance” and “In-
tensity” options are used for this function. Altering the exposure values
for red, green and blue independently allows more control of color.

These controls are described separately in Chapter 8: Red, Green, Blue
Control.

Color Control Functions e 7-1



Exposure Tables

The Alto Color Control functions enable you to change the factory pre-
set exposure tables. There is one exposure table for each combination
of module/film type/resolution. Each table controls the key points of
the Alto’s exposure.

The following sections describe each of the exposure table adjustments
available on the Alto.

All exposure tables can be viewed and altered from the front panel. The
exposure tables are accessed through the “Color Control” sub-menu
found under the “System Default” menu. Some of the parameters can
be read and modified by the host computer. All parameters are saved
permanently. Changing modules and turning the unit on/off will not
have any effect.

You can change the values any time the unit is idle. Values can be
reset to factory default using the “Default Color” option. Changing
firmware revisions can alter the values.

You can either modify the standard film types or the extra film types
provided. These extra film types are User 0, User 1, and User 2. User
0 is the only table that can be modified by a rasterizer or driver. Use it
with caution. User 0/1/2 may not be supported by all of the rasteriz-
ers you are using. If your rasterizer does not support the user film
types, we recommend modifying one of the supported film types that
you do not use.

The exposure controls are presented in two sections: basic and power.
The basic controls allow you to adjust overall brightness and color bal-
ance of a given format (module / film type / resolution combination).
The power controls are adjustable for a specific format on a per-color
basis (red, green and blue).

7-2 * Alto User Guide



For the best and most consistent results, we suggest the following:

e Use film from the same film batch or emulsion number whenever
possible. The best response and consistency will be obtained from
the same film batch. Check the film batch data that is printed on
the side of the film box.

e Store your film under the proper conditions. The film manufacturer
states the best temperature and humidity conditions.

¢ Allow your Alto to warm up for at least 30 minutes so that its in-
ternal CRT will yield the most consistent results.

The following charts refer to the exposure tables for 35mm, 120/220,
4x5, and 8x10 films.

Note: 16K is not available on Alto LS models.

Film Resolution

AgfaChrome RS 100 + 2K, 4K, 8K, and 16K
Ektachrome 100 2K, 4K, 8K, and 16K
Ektachrome 100 + 2K, 4K, 8K, and 16K
Optima 125 2K, 4K, 8K, and 16K
Vericolor Ill Type S 2K, 4K, 8K, and 16K

Table 7.1 35mm Films

Film Resolution

AgfaChrome RS 100 + 2K, 4K, 8K, and 16K
Ektachrome 100 2K, 4K, 8K, and 16K
Ektachrome 100 + 2K, 4K, 8K, and 16K
Optima 125 2K, 4K, 8K, and 16K
Vericolor Ill Type S 2K, 4K, 8K, and 16K

Table 7.2 120/220 Films

Color Control Functions e 7-3



Film

Resolution

AgfaChrome RS 100 +

2K, 4K, 8K, and 16K

Ektachrome 100 +

16K

Ektachrome 100

2K, 4K, 8K, and 16K

Optima 125

2K, 4K, 8K, and 16K

Polacolor Pro 100

16K

Vericolor Ill Type S

2K, 4K, 8K, and 16K

Table 7.3 4x5 Films

Film

Resolution

AgfaChrome RS 100 +

2K, 4K, 8K, and 16K

Ektachrome 100

2K, 4K, 8K, and 16K

Optima 125

2K, 4K, 8K, and 16K

Polacolor Pro 100

16K

Vericolor Il Type S

2K, 4K, 8K, and 16K

Table 7.4 8x10 Films

7-4 o Alto User Guide




Color Control

System Default

Color Control Color Control Sub-Menu Summary

Film Transport

Module Geomtry Menu Item Description

Interface Citl ] ] _

Date/Time Intensity Set overall 1nten§|ty
Color Balance Set color correction

) Gamma Set gamma

Tagline contrl Red Control Red color sub-menu

Message Tag Green Control Green color sub-menu
Blue Control Blue color sub-menu
Toggle Dmax Dmax control
Default Color Load default LUTs

Figure 7.1 Color Control Menu

Color Control Functions e 7-5



Figure 7.2 illustrates the front panel display for each of the Color Con-
trol selections.

Note: Pushing 1, 2, or 3 can be used as keyboard short-

cuts.

FCSD
' SYSTEM DEFAULT

CFGIDTM
COLOR CONTROL
ICGRGBTD  [CRT BRIGHTNESS
INTENSITY gle 5

,
ICGRGBTD « |COLOR CORRECTION
COLOR BALANCE C:00 M:00 Y:00 >

y

ICGRGBTD «| GAMMA
GAMMA | [+1.20] +1.20
ICGRGBTD ‘BCHSRIVF
1. RED CONTROL ”| BRIGHTNESS
ICGRGBTD ‘BCHSRIVF
2. GRN CONTROL BRIGHTNESS
ICGRGBTD ‘BCHSRIVF
3. BLU CONTROL ”| BRIGHTNESS
I[CGRGBTD ‘DMAX:
TOGGLE DMAX ”1[ON] ON
ICGRGBTD « [ SELECT TO LOAD
DEFAULT COLOR DEFAULT SETTINGS

Figure 7.2 Color Control Selections

7-6 * Alto User Guide



Intensity

You can alter the overall intensity of the image with this command. The
value for intensity can range from one (1) to 10. The default value for
the intensity is five (5). Lower values will make the Alto images darker,
while higher values will make Alto images brighter. The color balance
is not affected by adjustment of this parameter.

Note: The amount of brightening for each color (red,
green, blue) is affected by the sensitivity adjustment set-
ting, described later. This command is not available over
either of the GPIB or SCSI interfaces.

Color Balance

This item allows you to correct color balance using the color filters pro-
vided. Typically, color correction is done on grey images. Grey tones
are the most difficult colors to achieve because each of the three color
components (red, green, and blue) must be exactly balanced.

However, achieving color correction by using the filters is not limited
to grey images and certainly may be used to correct other types of color
imbalances.

Note: Color correction must be performed for each com-
bination of film type, module, and resolution.

To use the Color Balance function from the terminal:

Step 1: Use the up and down arrow keys to move the cursor to a
value that you want to change, then press RETURN.

Step 2: Once you have done this, you can alter the value in question
by using the arrow keys to add to, or subtract from, the
value.

Step 3: Press the RETURN key when the desired value is displayed.

Step 4: Move on to another color or move the cursor left or right to
the starting point.

Step 5: When the cursor is back at the starting point, press RETURN
one more time. The range of acceptable values for each pa-
rameter is zero (0) - 30.

Color Control Functions e 7-7



U e

The following steps provide an example of correcting skin tones of
scanned images, working from the front panel:

Step 1:

Step 2:

Step 3:

Shoot the internal grey scale test pattern on the chosen film
for the module and resolution to be corrected.

Put the image on a light box.

Color Viewing Filters — Consist of 18 filters mounted on six
cards. Each card contains three filters of the same color but
three different intensities. A description for using the filters
is contained with the filter set.

Experiment with different filters over the image until the
combination of the image and filter(s) create a grey you like.
When using transparency film, use the side of the filters la-
beled “Hold this side toward you to view prints from color
transparencies or from color prints,” the black side.

Note: If you require more than 20 units of color correc-
tion for any color, you must use the advanced
Red/Green/Blue brightness controls to make major
corrections. Refer to the next section for detailed infor-
mation.

After selecting the combination of filters required, refer to the
number/letter references at the bottom edge. These num-
ber/letter references are the color correction values that you
will enter into the film recorder. The number refers to the
amount of correction. The letter (C, M, or Y) refers to the col-
ors cyan, magenta, and yellow. If you need two filters to cor-
rect the color balance, add all of the numbers together for
each color listed.

7-8 * Alto User Guide



Step 4:

Step 5:

Example 1: Your 35mm slide looks reddish. The lightest
cyan filter made it look grey. The bottom edge of the cyan fil-
ter (lightest one) indicates “add 10C.” Enter 10 at the “C” in
the “color correction” sub-menu.

Example 2: Your 4x5 image looks brown. You find that it
takes two filters to correct the image. The filters are the light-
est green filter and the lightest yellow filter. The green filter
says to add 10C and 10Y, and the yellow filter says to add
10Y. Add the two corrections, yielding a total of 20Y and 10C.

Enter the film recorder “Color Control” sub-menu and select
the “Color balance” command. Once you execute this com-
mand, you can access a value by using the left/right cursor
control and pressing the RETURN key at the color you want
to change. You can then use the cursor keys to add or sub-
tract to the count. The range of values is 0-20. Add the color
correction numbers from step 3. Press the return key to
move on to another color or to move the cursor back to the
starting point on the right. When the cursor is back at the
starting point, press RETURN one more time.

The Alto will pause to re-calculate the color correction values
so that the smallest value is set to zero (0). This ensures that
color balance is changed without affecting the overall den-
sity. If you run out of range in the “color balance” command,
then a more complex procedure may be required for color
balance (refer to the following section on brightness control).

Color Control Functions e 7-9



Gamma

The gamma control applies a gamma correction to all components of
the CRT input data. Raising the gamma darkens the image; lowering
the gamma lightens the image. The range of this adjustment is from
0.8 to 4.0 in 0.2 steps, with 2.20 as the default.

A Lighter

0.8

255

/A
\ w—

Output

4.0 Darker

>

0 N\ 255
Darker 1r Lighter

Input

Figure 7.3 Gamma

7-10 » Alto User Guide



Red, Green, Blue Control Submenus

Figure 7.4 illustrates the front panel display for each of the Red, Green,

and Blue Color Control selections.

ICGRGBTD

1. Red Control

BCHSRIVF RED BRIGHT
BRIGHTNESS ~1[37] 37
BCHSRIVF «|RED CONTRAST
CONTRAST ~1[68] 68
BCHSRIVF «| RED HILIGHT
HIGHLIGHT ~1[128] 128
BCHSRIVF «| RED SHADOW
SHADOW 1 [128] 128
BCHSRIVF RED REPEATS
REPEATS 1 10] 0
BCHSRIVF RED | SENS.
| SENSITIVITY “1013] 13
BCHSRIVF «| RED FLATFLD
VIGNETTING 113900] 3900
BCHSRIVF GAMMA

FILM GAMMA 1 [+2.20] +2.20

Figure 7.4 Color Control Selections

These functions are described in Chapter 8: Red, Green, Blue Control.

Color Control Functions e 7-11



Toggle Dmax

When Dmax is OFF, the Alto allows color control (shadow) over the
darkest data input. This can be useful for users who want to have a
color balanced black level. Setting Dmax ON allows a black back-
ground to use the darkest level the film recorder can achieve, even
though it is typically unbalanced.

The default setting is OFF for all film types, modules, and resolutions.
Externally loaded LUTs are not affected by this setting.

Default Color

The “Default color” command resets all color control parameters to
their factory default settings for the module that you are presently
using.

Caution:
Use this option with care; all values that you have en- I
tered for the color control menu selections will be erased -
from memory when you load the default color values.

7-12 o Alto User Guide



Chapter 8:
Red, Green, Blue Control




Ty
\



Introduction

The basic color control features can address a large number of color
adjustment requirements. Those users who want maximum control will
find this an important section. With the controls described in this
chapter, you can support many black and white, color transparency,
and negative films. You can also custom tune any of the existing ex-
posure tables to perform best for specific applications.

Note: These controls are used on a “trial and error”
basis. Selecting values for a new film type or customiz-
ing an existing film type can be time consuming.

Input/Output Response: Figure 8.1 is a curve that shows a generic
response of the film recorder. This curve is only conceptual and will be
used to show the effect of the various exposure table settings on film.
Actual values of density achieved will strongly depend on the film type
being used.

Film Density

More
Exposed

0 Image Data 255

Figure 8.1 Film Recorder Input/Output Response

Red, Green, Blue Control e 8-1



Each section of the curve is described briefly as follows:

1.

Highlight Control: This section of the curve corresponds to the
brightest section of the exposed image.

. Brightness Control Point: This section is the point on the curve

controlled by the brightness table settings.

Contrast Control Point: This section is the point on the exposure
curve controlled by the contrast table settings.

. Shadow Control: This section of the curve corresponds to the dark-

est section of the exposed image.

Dmax: Film response at this section of the exposure curve is usu-
ally determined mostly by film type, film emulsion, and film pro-
cessing.

The following sections describe the functions of each of these five
controls.

Note: If you change any of these values, the Alto will im-
mediately initiate a calibration. If you plan to change
several parameters, turn off automatic calibration
(Menu: Commands, sub-menu Numeric, enter 31) to
make alterations easier. You can turn automatic cali-
bration on by either entering a value of 32 in the same
sub-menu or pressing CTRL-C at the terminal.

8-2 « Alto User Guide



Red, Green, Blue Control

Color Control

Intensity

Color Balance
Gamma

1. Red Control
2. Green Control
3. Blue Control
Toggle Dmax
Default Color

Red Control Sub-Menu Summary

Menu ltem Description
Brightness Set brightness value
Contrast Set contrast value
Highlight Set highlight value
Shadow Set shadow value
Repeats Set number of repeats
I Sensitivity Set Intensity sensitivity
Vignetting Set flat field value

Film gamma Set film gamma

Figure 8.2 Color Control Menu

1. Red Control

|ICGRGBTD

BCHSRIVF RED BRIGHT]
BRIGHTNESS [37] 37
| BCHSRIVF RED  CONTRAST
CONTRAST [68] 68
\
BCHSRIVF RED HILIGHT |
HIGHLIGHT I_ ’|[128] 128
[ BCHSRIVF RED
SHADOW I_—" [128] 128
IBCHSRIVF RED REPEATS|
REPEATS [0] 0
|BCHSRIVF RED ISENSJ
I SENSITIVITY l_ 4’1 [13] 13
|BCHSRIVF RED FLATFLDI
VIGNETTING I—’l [3900] 3900
|BCHSRIVF GAMMA l
FILM GAMMA |——’| [+2.20] +2.20

Figure 8.3 Color Control Selections

Red, Green, Blue Control e 8-3



LUTs

LUTs (look up tables) are used to correct for the nonlinear response of
the film/CRT system. The LUT alters the input data supplied to the
film recorder in order to generate the desired response curve on film.
LUTs on the Alto are 12 bits wide.

The LUTs in the Alto operate differently than in other Agfa film
recorders. This is required because of the adjustable contrast feature
of the Alto. The LUT that the Alto uses is internal to the film recorder
and not directly available to you. All internal LUTs of the Alto look like
linear ramps. The Alto performs an internal transformation on the lin-
ear ramp in order to achieve the proper response on film. This trans-
formation depends on the values in the currently selected exposure
table and on the CRT installed in the system. If an external LUT is
loaded, the Alto will perform the same transformation on that external
LUT.

Note: Selecting a film type automatically loads the cor-
responding exposure table values and LUTs.

The default LUTs in the Alto are 12 bits wide. Host systems controlling
the Alto are advised to use the 12-bit LUT commands if LUTs are being
modified. Eight-bit LUT commands have been included for compatibil-
ity with previous film recorder drivers. When the Alto returns an 8-bit
LUT to the host, it takes 12-bit LUT values and truncates the 4 LSBs.
When the Alto receives an 8-bit LUT from the host, it sets the 4 LSBs
of LUT values to O and stores the LUT internally as a 12-bit value. If
the currently loaded LUT in the film recorder was loaded with 8-bit val-
ues, status byte number 32 is set to 0. Otherwise, it will be set to a 1.

8-4 = Alto User Guide

—



Brightness

The “Brightness” value determines the brightness of the CRT during
exposure of the image. This value directly corresponds to a brightness
table value. The lower the value of this number, the lower the density
of the exposed film (the brighter the image looks).

This value affects the density at all exposure levels for the color se-
lected. The brightness value must be between 36 and 220. While the
density of the whole curve is affected, when developing LUTs, the
brightness table value should be used to bring the LUT input value of
187 (box 12 greyscale pattern) to the desired density for that color.

This number is used by the Alto during the calibration. For these val-
ues to take effect, you must ensure that a calibration sequence occurs
after altering them.

Red, Green, Blue Control e 8-5



Less
Exposed

>

{ $

E \Z

4
More
Exposed

0 Image Data 255

Figure 8.4 Effect of decreasing the brightness table value

The above figure shows the effect of decreasing brightness table values
on densities for that color. The density shift is not linear; densities near
Dmin will be affected less than those higher on the density scale. While
only the color being adjusted is affected, if density shifts are extreme,
then some cross talk between colors may be observed. The cross talk
primarily affects red-green combinations and green-blue combinations.

To adjust the brightness from the Alto front panel, complete the fol-
lowing steps:

Step 1:

Step 2:

Step 3:

Step 4:

Step 5:

Press MENU to advance to SYSTEM DEFAULT, then press
SELECT to enter the submenu.

Press NEXT or PREVIOUS until the display reads “RED CON-
TROL.”

Press SELECT to display the current brightness setting for
red. Selectable values range from 36 (produces a brighter
shade) to 220 (produces a darker shade). Press NEXT or
PREVIOUS to scroll through your available choices. Press
SELECT again to choose a value.

Press NEXT to view and adjust the green and blue settings
as above.

After selecting values for all three colors, press MENU to re-
turn to the ready condition.

8-6 » Alto User Guide



Contrast

The contrast value determines the slope of the response curve and can
vary from 45 to 150. The contrast for each film type is different, and
the contrast required for each color of a particular film type is usually
different.

The specified contrast number is a number related to the brightness
table value. The contrast value causes the density curve to shift around
the 187th LUT input value (box 12 of the standard greyscale pattern)
when using the default LUTs of the film recorder. A higher contrast
number will cause the curve to rotate clockwise, and the images will
appear to have higher contrast. This number is used by the Alto dur-
ing calibration of the unit. Changing this number must be followed by
a calibration sequence for the change to have effect.

Note: You should force a calibration after altering these
values.

Less

Exposed A .
B = Brightness Control Point

C = Contrast Control Point

Film Density

More
Exposed

0 Image Data 255
Figure 8.5 Effect of Changing the Contrast Value

Red, Green, Blue Control e 8-7



To adjust the contrast from the front panel, complete the following

steps:

Step 1: Press MENU to advance to SYSTEM DEFAULT, then press
SELECT to enter the submenu.

Step 2: Press NEXT or PREVIOUS until the display reads “RED CON-
TROL,” then press SELECT to enter its submenu.

Step 3: Press NEXT or PREVIOUS o advance to CONTRAST (C).

Step 4: Press SELECT to display the current contrast setting for red.
Selectable values range from 45 (minimum contrast) to 150
(maximum contrast). Use NEXT/PREVIOUS to scroll through
your available choices. Press SELECT again to choose a
value.

Step 5: Press NEXT to view and adjust the green and blue settings
as above.

Step 6:  After selecting values for all three colors, press MENU to re-
turn to the ready condition.

After selecting the new contrast and brightness values, return to the
“SET USER FILM” function. Alto will automatically calibrate and store
these values into its memory.

Note: To use Alto’s brightness and contrast settings,
you must have them in the “USER 0, USER 1, or USER
27 location. The Agfa rasterizer’s use “FILM SELECT”
commands for the default films that will overwrite your
brightness and contrast changes.

8-8 » Alto User Guide




Highlight

This setting controls the shape of the transformation curve at the low
density section of the LUT. The minimum value for this parameter is O
and the maximum value is 255. Lower numbers for this value cause
lower density readings at this part of the curve. This number has no
effect on calibration and will have an effect on film exposure even if no
calibration sequence is performed after changing it. This number can-
not be programmed remotely from the host.

B = Brightness Control Point

Film Density

More
Exposed ;

0 Image Data 255

Figure 8.6 Effect of Changing the Highlight Value

Red, Green, Blue Control e 8-9



Shadow

This setting controls the shape of the transformation curve at the high
density section of the LUT. The minimum value for this parameter is O
and the maximum value is 255. Lower numbers for this value cause
lower density readings at this part of the curve. This number has no
effect on calibration and will have an effect on film exposure even if no
calibration sequence is performed after changing it. This number can-
not be programmed remotely from the host.

C = Contrast Control Point

Film Density

More
Exposed

0 Image Data 255
Figure 8.7 Effect of Changing the Shadow Value

8-10 » Alto User Guide




Repeats

The “repeat” function enables you to set the number of color passes it
takes to record the red, green, and blue information onto the film. This
means that you can lower the CRT brightness and compensate by
making multiple exposures of the selected color passes.

The advantage is that with reduced CRT brightness levels, there can
be a reduction in CRT spot size for better image quality.

This number controls the number of times each scan line is repeated
during exposure of the film for the color pass. The total number of
times each output scan is recorded equals the repeat value plus one.
For large format film, the number of repeats may be substantial, up to
11 for some default film types. A repeat value of zero means that the
Alto records each scan only once, without a repeat.

Increasing the number of line repeats increases the imaging time.
Imaging time increases by one full unrepeated scan time for each re-
peat added. Doubling the number of scan lines imaged drops the film
density (increases exposure) by about .30D (the equivalent of opening
a lens by an f/stop). Increasing the number of repeats causes the
brightness table value to increase for the same exposure level on film.
At the same time, the achievable Dmin will decrease and the image
time will increase.

When developing new film types, this parameter should be finalized be-
fore any of the others. Its impact on brightness and contrast tables is

very significant.

Red, Green, Blue Control e 8-11



To set the number of repeats at the front panel, perform the following
steps:

Step 1: Press MENU then PREVIOUS/NEXT to advance to SYSTEM
DEFAULT. Press SELECT to enter its submenu.

Step 2: Press SELECT to enter the Color Control submenu. Press
NEXT or PREVIOUS until the display reads “RED CON-
TROL,” then press the SELECT button to enter its submenu.

Step 3: Press NEXT or PREVIOUS to advance to REPEATS (R), then
press SELECT.

Step 4: The display will read “RED 0.” Press NEXT/PREVIOUS and
choose a value from O to 127. Press SELECT to set that
value. Press NEXT to view/change the value for green.

Step 5: Repeat this procedure for blue and green repeat values.

8-12 » Alto User Guide



Sensitivity

This number is used by the Alto to determine the amount of brightness
table change required to give a corresponding change in density on
film. This is used by the color balance routine and the intensity rou-
tine to ensure that color balance changes predictably. This number
cannot be programmed remotely from the host.

The range of sensitivities is from one (1) to 50.

Vignetting

All lenses are less than perfect. The Alto features an electronic correc-
tion to adjust for a lens effect called “fall-off.” This effect shows up on
film as corners looking darker than the center. The “fall-off” factor
varies for each camera module. Changing your f/stop will also change
“fall-off” of a lens.

The “Vignetting” value is used by the Alto to determine the amount of
CRT intensification in the corners of the image. The amount of CRT
corner intensification required on each unit depends on the lens, the
CRT focus, and the exposure table values. The range of this value is
between zero (0) and 4095. The higher the number, the brighter the
corner.

Film Gamma

The film gamma value is a film dependent value. Changing the film
gamma value is only necessary if you develop a new LUT for a non sup-
ported film. The film gamma can be measured with a gamma scope or
calculated by plotting the density curve of the film. The film gamma
value is used by the Alto to calibrate the user gamma control.

Red, Green, Blue Control e 8-13



Custom Film Types

The Alto firmware allows you to create a completely custom color re-
sponse for a new film type. You need to know your target densities for
a greyscale before starting. Use a densitometer to measure the densi-
ties at each of blocks 4, 8, 12, and 16 of the Agfa standard greyscale.

1.

Adjust the brightness table values and repeat values to achieve the
desired density values at block 12 (increasing a brightness table
value increases the film density for that color). Note: brightness val-
ues must be above 36 and below 220. Be cautious as there is some
degree of cross talk between colors. Ensure a calibration sequence
is done after changing brightness or repeat values and before shoot-
ing images.

Adjust the contrast table values to achieve the desired density val-
ues at box 8. Increasing a contrast value increases the density at
box 8 for that color. It has no effect on the density at box 12. All
other densities will be affected. Box 12 will be the pivot point of the
density shifts. Be sure to force a calibration sequence after chang-
ing contrast table values and before shooting images.

Adjust the Dmin and Dmax values to achieve proper densities at
box 16 and 4, respectively. No calibration is required between
changes in these values. The output on the Alto should now be
closely matched for your new film type.

8-14 » Alto User Guide



Hints for Creating Full Custom Tables

The process of creating a full custom film table takes a number of trial
exposures, a bit of patience, and experience. Here are some hints to
help you along the way:

Establish a “scientific method”

Each trial image is part of your color table development process. It
is vital to have a “lab notebook” for careful record keeping of each
image made, the settings used, and the density results from these
images.

Estimating “next trial” settings

The length of the custom table development depends on your abil-
ity to make the best “next guess” for the table values used on each
image. Graphing your results can help make the best guess for the
next setting. For example, if you were adjusting brightness, you
would create three plots, one for each color. Each graph would plot
brightness value versus density.

Hints for Adjusting Red/Green/Blue Brightness

If you wish to achieve an overall increase or decrease in brightness
without altering the color balance, try the following:

Adjust all three values by the same percent change. For example, if the
present brightness values are Red = 40, Green = 50, and Blue = 60, try
adjusting by using a 10% change on all three values. Add four (4) to
Red, add five (5) to Green, and add six (6) to Blue.

Red, Green, Blue Control ® 8-15



Alto Greyscale Test Pattern

The Alto’s greyscale internal test pattern is an important image for a
number of applications. It is extremely useful for judging color re-
sponse and geometry correctness.

¢ The Alto Greyscale Test Pattern can be shot at 2k, 4k, 8Kk, or 16k on
any film type and any module.

e The Alto LS Greyscale Test Pattern can be shot at 2k, 4k, or 8k, on
any film type and any module.

The pattern below is numbered to show how boxes are referred to in
our documentation. Box 16 is 100% white, box 8 is controlled by the
R/G/B contrast values, and box 12 is controlled by the R/G/B bright-
ness values. The 16 boxes are assigned the following input values on
a scale of 1 — 256 and a scale of 1 - 100.

The procedure for executing a greyscale test pattern is described in

Chapter 9: Diagnostics.

Box # 0-255 0-100% Box # 0-255 0-100%
input input input input

1 0 0 9 136 54

2 17 7 10 153 60

3 34 14 11 170 67

4 51 20 12 187 73

5 68 27 13 204 80

6 85 34 14 221 87

7 102 40 15 238 93

8 119 47 16 255 100

Figure 8.8 Alto Greyscale Pattern With Boxes Numbered

8-16 = Alio User Guide



Chapter 9:
Diagnostics







Introduction

The Diagnostics function offers a number of test routines to verify
whether Alto’s hardware and memory circuits are functioning properly.
It also contains a number of alignment patterns that only a qualified
service person should use.

Caution:

Do not select any of the service alignment modes unless
directed by a qualified service person.

Main Menu

Film Control Diagnostics Sub-Menu Summary

Commanas Menu ltem Description

System Default

Diagnostics System Check Five memory tests
Align Patterns Service alignment only
Test Images Internal test images
Ext diagnostics Needs password
Diagnostics Log Reads back event

messages

Figure 9.1 Diagnostics Menu

Diagnostics ¢ 9-1



Figure 9.2 illustrates the front panel display for each of the Diagnos-
tics selections.

READY GPIB SCSI
AGFA1 1
, @ +[©] x3

FCSD

DIAGNOSTICS

SATRD 3 DRAM RAMP TEST
SYSTEM CHECK RUNNING
SATRD Loy AS2C
ALIGN PATTERNS o~ ALIGNMENT

SATRD - FG

TEST IMAGES = FLATFIELD
SATRD 4651.001.01536
RETURN SERIAL RETURN SERIAL
SATRD 3 MAR24, 1993 08:00
DIAGNOSTIC LOG UNIT POWERED ON

Figure 9.2 Diagnostics Selections

9-2 « Alto User Guide



System Check

Alto has built in self-test routines. When you select System Check, all
memory and hardware will be checked with several tests that last ap-
proximately two hours.

Alignment Patterns

These commands are used by manufacturing and service personnel to
adjust Alto’s focus, image size, and image geometry. The pattern may
be useful in the alignment of certain camera module.

Note: Do not select any of the alignment patterns un-
less directed by a qualified service person.

FCSD
DIAGNOSTICS

©-©
SATRD

ALIGN PATTERNS

AS2C

ALIGNMENT

@

>»| ALIGNMENT

@

@

AS2C

STARBURST »{ STARBURST

@

@

AS2C

ON/OFF PATTERN ON/OFF PATTERN

@

AS2C
CROSSHAIR CROSSHAIR

Figure 9.3 Alignment Patterns Selections

Diagnostics ¢ 9-3



Test Images

Alto has built in test images that you can expose onto film using sim-
ple commands from the film recorder’s front panel. Test images pro-
vide a reference point for determining whether the Alto is functioning
properly. They are especially helpful in troubleshooting problems that
may occur when you are imaging with a host computer.

Figure 9.4 illustrates the front panel display for each of the Test Im-
ages selections.

FCSD
DIAGNOSTICS

'+(x2)
SATRD

TEST IMAGES

 [RED sxwsssssrssnn

FG
FLATFIELD FLATFIELD (etc)

N

FiGE
GREYSCALE GREYSCALE (etc)

Figure 9.4 Test Images Selections

These two commands expose two internal test images on any camera
module at 4K, 8K, or 16K resolution (ALto LS is limited to 4K or 8K res-
olution) with any selectable film type. The test images provide a very
useful reference for evaluating Alto’s image quality.

When you select a test pattern, Alto will create an image with any of
the camera modules.

*_ Alto will print these images onto the film only when it is set for 4K,
8K, or 16K addressing modes.

* Alto LS will print these images onto the film only when it is set for
4K or 8K addressing modes.

Using the test pattern feature will cancel any custom look-up tables
that were previously sent to Alto.

9-4 « Alto User Guide



These internal test patterns provide you with a method to determine
whether Alto is generating the proper image for the module and film
type you have selected.

Note: To ensure proper color balance, you must select
the correct film type before shooting images.

Flat Field: This command should produce an even grey across the film
area. There are eight tick marks, two placed in each corner.

These marks provide alignment references for manufacturing and ser-
vice personnel.

This image should appear smooth without any disturbances when
viewed under an 8X magnifying loupe. The grey should appear neutral,
and not biased toward any color.

Figure 9.5 Flat Field

Greyscale: This image contains key information for color balance,
white level, contrast, and geometry of your Alto. Specific densities may
vary by module and film type. A typical density for the “white” box is
about 0.25D. A properly operating Alto will produce an image with:

e balanced greys in the 16 box greyscale,
¢ lines that are straight,

e corners that are “square.”

e | | |
Box #9 —P..-
D <—Box #16

Figure 9.6 Greyscale Test Image

Diagnostics ¢ 9-5



To use the test pattern feature from the front panel, complete the fol-
lowing steps:

Step 1: Press MENU to advance to DIAGNOSTICS, then press SE-
LECT to enter the submenu.

Step 2: Press NEXT or PREVIOUS to advance to either FLATFIELD
or GREYSCALE.

Step 3: Press SELECT to execute the displayed test sequence. After
the film recorder finishes exposing, the display will indicate
“DONE,” and you will hear four short “beeps” from Alto’s
audio alarm. Press MENU twice to return to the ready menu.

Note: When you expose test images, it is very important
that you first select the resolution and film type with the
film recorder’s front panel controls. If you have been
using custom film compensation tables that are loaded
into the Alto’s memory, your test images may exhibit
poor color balance. Alto’s internal test patterns are op-
timized for their corresponding internal default film
compensation tables. By selecting the resolution and
film type before you enter the test images submenu, you
guarantee that the Alto will use the default film tables.

TEST GREYSCALE TEST FLATFIELD

Oo0oooOoooooooo 0000ooooooooo

0000000000000 goooooooooooo

Figure 9.7 Test Images

9-6 » Alto User Guide



Return Serial

Selecting this function causes the unit to read back its serial number.

Extended Diagnostics

This menu is used by qualified Agfa service personnel to perform cer-
tain diagnostics and tests. A password is required to access sub-menus
for these diagnostics.

Diagnostics Log

Alto records all diagnostic messages in a log file. Selecting the diag-
nostic log function causes the unit to read back the last 20 messages.

Diagnostics ® 9-7







Chapter 10:
Additional Information




)



Status and Error Messages

Table 10.1 shows several of the status and error messages and ex-
plains what they mean.

Message

Window Description

WARMING UP Alto is executing a power on warm-up cycle
ROM OK that tests its internal electronics and calibrates its
RAM OK brightness levels.

CALIBRATING The film recorder is calibrating its brightness levels.

READY GPIB This message indicates that the film recorder is ready

EKTA1 1 to accept data and shows the selected film type and
resolution settings. With film loaded “1” is the current
frame count.

REMOTE Indicates that the film recorder has received a com-
mand from the host computer, and that it is now under,
remote control

RED Alto is recording the red component of a color image
onto the film.

GREEN Alto is recording the green color pass onto film.

BLUE Alto is recording the blue color pass onto film.

END OF FILM You have reached the end of film. Refer to the film

loading and unloading instructions in this chapter for
loading fresh film and clearing the end of film mes-
sage.

Table 10.1 Status and Error Messages

Additional Information e 10-1



Resetting the Film Recorder

You should reset Alto if the host sends bad image data or if the film
recorder has a fault condition that causes it to cease operating prop-
erly. Use the front panel RESET switch to do this.

General Maintenance

The Alto is a relatively maintenance-free device. It should be kept
clean, dry, and as dust-free as possible.

A non-abrasive household cleaner will remove dust and scuff marks
from the outside panels. Avoid getting any chemicals on or near the
camera back modules. These panels are painted. Do not use anything
that might damage the paint.

Cleaning the Camera Lens

Periodically check the lenses on the camera backs for dust build-up.
Remove the camera module from the top of the film recorder and clean
the surface of the lens with professional-grade, non-abrasive lens

paper.

Caution:

Do not use any cleaners on the lens or filters that are
not approved for use on coated photographic lenses. If
the camera back is removed from the Alto, cover the
camera lens with its protective lens cap.

10-2 » Alto User Guide



Cleaning the CRT

A “quick opening” access door is provided to allow you to clean the CRT
without removing the module from the Alto. The door has two thumb
screws that secure it in place (see Figure 10.1).

Clean the CRT with either a small vacuum or with photographic qual-
ity lens tissue and cleaner. DO NOT use any cloth or wipe that is not
specifically designed for photographic lenses.

Open the access door by turning the two thumb screws; close it by
turning the two thumb screws

Thumb screws

Figure 10.1 Using The Access Door

Ad(ditional Information e 10-3



Test Operations

Agfa Technical Support may suggest that you run various test and
troubleshooting routines using Alto’s internal diagnostics.

Caution:
Do not attempt to use these diagnostics without the as-
sistance of a qualified service technician.

Do not attempt to run test routines while the Alto is ac-
tively controlled by the host computer. Local test rou-
tines will interfere with Alto’s remote activities.

WARNING:

The Alto contains no user-serviceable parts. Any at-
tempt to remove the cabinet covers, other than the front
cover or the main fuse cover, could result in personal
injury. Contact an authorized service agent if your unit
requires repair.

10-4 * Alto User Guide



Viewing Filters

A set of viewing filters is provided with the Alto to aid in the color bal-
ance process. This section provides extra information on how the fil-
ters work relative to a densitometer and handling instructions.

The filters change the perceived color by affecting the light transmitted
through the combination of image and filter. A red filter makes an
image appear redder by increasing density of the green and blue com-
ponent of the slide. The table below is a guide to the approximate den-
sities of all filters.

Filter Red Green Blue (Density)
Red 10 .02 12 11
Red 20 .03 .22 21
Red 40 .05 43 42
Green 10 .09 .03 .10
Green 20 A7 .05 .20
Green 40 .34 .09 .40
Blue 10 A1 A2 .03
Blue 20 .20 .21 .04
Blue 40 .36 .39 .07
Cyan 10 .10 .03 .02
Cyan 20 19 .06 .02
Cyan 40 .34 .09 .03
Yellow 10 .01 .01 .10
Yellow 20 .01 .01 .19
Yellow 40 .01 .01 .37
Magenta 10 .02 12 .02
Magenta 20 .03 .21 .04
Magenta 40 .05 42 .06

Table 10.2 Densities of Filters

Additional Information e 10-5




Example

An Alto user images the internal greyscale test pattern at 4K, 35mm
on Agfachrome film. The image appears to be too magenta. Using the
viewing filters, the lightest green filter appears to eliminate the prob-
lem. Box 11 of the greyscale is measured at red = .95, green = 1.03,
blue = .97. Using the lightest green filter adds the following densities
to the image: red = .09, green = .03, blue = .10. The combined densi-
ties with the densitometer are: red = 1.04, green = 1.06, blue = 1.07.
The .03 difference between red and blue is very small. It could be cor-
rected by adding 2 or 3 units of yellow correction.

Handling

The filters have a limited life. They should be stored in the plastic
sleeve inside the original envelope. Keep them in a cool dry place. The
filters will shift density due to humidity and exposure to light. We rec-
ommend replacing the filters each year for best accuracy. They can be
ordered through most professional photography supply houses.

10-6 » Alto User Guide




Rasterizers

Several graphics packages, such as Mirage, RIO, and 35MM Express,
contain “direct drivers” to generate slide output on Agfa film recorders.

Agfa cannot in any way guarantee compatibility or suitability for a par-
ticular purpose. Check with your authorized Agfa representative for the
latest compatibility or suitability and for the latest compatibility infor-
mation and guidance on choosing an appropriate rasterizer.

Image Management Software

Alto users who image SCODL files through an MVP Star or MVP Star-
16 may want to add Impresario image management software to their
system. This easy-to-use software supports the Foreground mode of
MVP. In this mode, you can enable spooling of up to four files, so that
rasterization can take place while your film recorder is imaging. For
typical business graphics, the rasterization portion of the total imag-
ing process will virtually disappear for maximum throughput on the
Alto.

Software Compatibility

If you are using Mac Conductor software with the Alto, make sure that

you have version 2.8 or later of this program. If you are using MVP

Conductor software with Alto, make sure that you have version 1.13

or later of this program. If you are using ChromaScript II software with

Alto, make sure you have version 3.2 or later of this program. Earlier

versions of these two programs will not be able to identify and properly
support the Alto.

Additional Information e 10-7



Viewing Your Slides

To take full advantage of the high quality and performance of the Alto,
use a high quality projection system and screen to view your slides.
The following suggestions may help you improve your presentations.

1. Use high-quality slide mounts; glass mounts provide better final
image quality because they flatten the film, thereby preventing it
from bowing inside the mount.

Note: Not all Alto 35mm camera modules are pin-regis-
tered. Check with your supplier to see which slide
mounts are appropriate.

2. With glass-mounted slides, use a slide projector with a high-qual-
ity flat field corrected lens. Uncorrected lenses have a focal point
that lies on a circular radius that is a fixed distance from the lens.
A flat field corrected lens focuses the image over the length and
width of a flat plane at some distance from the lens. With glassless
slide mounts, use a curved field lens. As a rule of thumb, a profes-
sional fixed focal length lens is usually sharper than a zoom lens.

3. View your slides on a matte white or glass beaded projection screen,
or a similar screen with high reflective properties, and not on a
painted wall or a screen with poor reflective qualities. The texture
and color of a painted wall tend to dull the colors in the image. The
matte white screen will display your slides the sharpest. A glass
beaded screen mounted flat to the wall provides optimal reflection
of the image and produces the brightest image. Use a taut screen
that does not bow at the edges.

4. Make your viewing area as dark as possible. When ambient light
from windows, doorways, and light fixtures is added to the light
from your projector, it tends to obscure the projected image.

10-8 » Alto User Guide



Index







A

Address
GPIB, 6-14

SCSI, 6-14

Addressability, 5-4

Advance Film, 4-5

After Notch, 6-5

Alignment Patterns, 9-3
Attaching the Film Back, 2-3
Autocal Field, 3-7

B

Before Notch, 6-5

Brightness Control Point, 8-2
Brightness, 8-5

Bypassing Warm-up, 3-4

C

Calibrate, 5-3

Camera Lens, Cleaning, 10-2
Changing the Fuse, 2-7
Changing the Line Voltage, 2-8
ChromasScript II, 2-10

Cleaning
Camera Lens, 10-2
CRT, 10-3

Color Balance, 7-7
Color Control, 6-2, 7-5
Color Viewing Filters, 7-8

Commands, 3-9

Connecting the Power Line, 2-6
Connectors, 1-2, 1-6

Contrast Control Point, 8-2
Contrast, 8-7

Control, Pacing, 5-6

Control
Highlight , 8-2
Interface, 6-13
R, G, B, 8-3
Shadow, 8-2
Tagline, 6-15

Controls, 1-2
CRT, Cleaning, 10-3
Custom Film Types, 8-14

D

Data Input Field, 3-7
Date/Time, 6-12

Default Color, 7-12
Default Values, 6-6, 6-11
Delay at Start, 5-5

Device Address, 2-15, 2-16
Diagnostics Log, 9-7
Diagnostics, 3-9

Dmax, 8-2

Index e [|-1



E

Error Messages, 10-1
Estimating Pacing Values, 5-7
Exposure Tables, 7-2
Extended Diagnostics, 9-7

F

Film
Advance, 4-5
Control, 4-1
Load, 4-4
Notch, 4-5
Rewind, 4-6
Select, 4-7

Types, 4-9
Unload, 4-3

Film Backs
Attaching, 2-3
Removing, 2-4

Film Control, 3-9, 4-1
Film Gamma, 8-13

Film Types, 4-9

Film Types, Custom, 8-14
Film Transport, 6-3

Flat Field, 9-5

Forte ID, 5-9

Frames per Roll, 6-6
Front Panel, 1-3

Fuse, 1-6
Changing, 2-7

G

Gamma, 7-10

GPIB Address, 3-6, 6-14
GPIB Connector, 1-6

GPIB Interface
Connecting, 2-10
Setting Addresses, 2-15

GPIB Status, 3-6

GPIB Toggle, 5-10
Greyscale, 9-5

Greyscale Test Pattern, 8-16

H
Highlight Control, 8-2
Highlight, 8-9

Hints
Adjusting Brightness, 8-15
Creating Custom Tables, 8-15

Horizontal Offset, 6-9

Horizontal Pincushion, 6-11

|

Image Counter, 4-6

Image Manage Software, 10-7
Imaging Mode Data Field, 3-6
Indicators, R, G, B, 1-4
Input/Output Response, 8-1
Intensity, 7-7

Interface Control, 6-13

I-2 » Alto User Guide




L

Line Voltage, Changing, 2-8
Load Film, 4-4

Lockout Time, 3-6, 6-14
LUTs, 8-4

M

Main Menu, 3-9
Maintenance, 10-2
Making Selections, 3-7
Menu Level, 3-6

Menu Selections, 3-6
Menu, 1-4

Message Tag, 6-15
Message Window, 1-4

Messages
Error, 10-1
Status, 10-1

Module Data Field, 3-6
Module Geometry, 6-7
MVP Star, 2-10

MVP Star-16, 2-10

N

Next, 1-4

Notch Film, 4-5
Notch, After, 6-5
Notch, Before, 6-5

o
Offset
Horizontal, 6-9
Vertical, 6-9
P
Pacing Control, 5-6
Pacing Field, 3-6

Pacing Values
Estimating, 5-7
Control, 5-6
Setting, 5-8

Pincushion, Horizontal, 6-11
Pincushion, Vertical, 6-11
Power Indicator, 1-4

Power Line, Connecting, 2-6
Power Requirements, 2-5
Power Switch, 1-6

Previous, 1-4

R

Rasterizers, 10-7

Rear Panel, 1-5

R, G, B Control, 8-3

R, G, B Indicators, 1-4

R, G, B Submenus, 7-11
Removing the Film Back, 2-4
Repeats, 8-11

Reset, 1-4

Index e [-3




Resetting the Recorder, 10-2
Return Serial, 9-7

Revision Level, 5-10

Rewind Film, 4-6

RS-232 Connector, 1-6

S

SCSI Address, 3-6, 6-14
SCSI Configurations, 2-13
SCSI Connector, 1-6

SCSI Interface
Connecting, 2-11
Setting Addresses, 2-15
Setup, 2-12

SCSI Setup, 2-12

SCSI Status, 3-6

SCSI Toggle, 5-10
Select Film, 4-7

Select, 1-4

Selection Cursor, 3-6
Sensitivity, 8-13

Set Autonotch, 6-4
Setting Addresses, 2-16
Setting, Pacing Value, 5-8
Shadow Control, 8-2
Shadow, 8-10

Size, 6-9

Socket, 1-6

Software Compatibility, 10-7
Space Requirements, 1-7
Start Delay, 3-7
Status/Control Terminal, 3-5
Status Messages, 10-1
Submenus, R, G, B, 7-11
Switches and Connectors, 1-5
System Activity Line, 3-6
System Check, 9-3

System Default, 3-9

System Requirements, 2-2

T
Tagline Control, 6-15

Terminal Menu Description, 3-6
Test Images, 9-4

Test Operations, 10-4

Tilt, 6-10

Toggle Dmax, 7-11

Toggle, GPIB or SCSI, 5-10

Turning on, 3-2

U

Unload Film, 4-3

User Controls, Front Panel, 3-8
User Interface, 3-2

I-4 » Alto User Guide




Vv

Vertical Offset, 6-9
Vertical Pincushion, 6-11
Viewing Filters, 10-5
Viewing Slides, 10-8
Vignetting, 8-13

w
Warm-Up, 3-3

Index e [-5






